
Village of Mukwonago
Notice of Meeting and Agenda

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
Wednesday, March 2, 2022

Time: 5:30 pm
Place: Mukwonago Municipal Building/Board Room, 440 River Crest Court
  
1. Call to Order
  
2. Roll Call
  
3. Comments from the Public 

Information and comment may be received from the public by the Committee of the Whole, but
solely as to matters that appear on the Agenda for that meeting.  The public comment session shall
last no longer than 15 minutes and individual presentations are limited to (3) minutes per speaker. 
These time limits may be extended at the discretion of the Chief Presiding Officer.  The Committee
of the Whole may have limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be
taken on issues raised during the public comment session unless they are otherwise on the agenda
for that meeting. Public comments should be addressed to the Committee of the Whole as a body. 
Presentations shall not deal in personalities or personal attacks on members of the Board, the
applicant for any project or Village employees.  Comments, questions and concerns shall be
presented in a respectful and professional manner.  Any questions to an individual member of the
Committee of the Whole or Staff will be deemed out of order by the Presiding Officer.

  
4. Approval of Minutes
   
 4.1 Approve Minutes of Committee of the Whole meeting of February 2, 2022
 2022-02-02 Draft COW Minutes
  
5. Finance Committee, Trustee Meiners 

Discussion and action possible on the following items.
   
 5.1 Monthly Treasury Report and Revenue/Expenditure Guideline Report for January

(For information purposes only, no action required)
 2022-01 January Treasury Report.pdf
 2022-01 January Revenue & Expenditure Report.pdf
   
 5.2 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Accounts Payable Vouchers in

the amount of $4,273,789.62.
 20220302 VB COW Packet.pdf
   
 5.3 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Resolution 2022-27

Amending the 2021 Adopted Budgets for the General Fund, TID #5, Debt Service,
Fire Designated, Village Designated, ARPA, Library, Capital Improvement,
Stormwater Utility and Parkland Site Fund.

 RESOLUTION 2022-27 (Amend 2021 Budget - Various Funds)
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263226/2022-02-02_Draft_COW_Minutes.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1256430/2022-01_January_Treasury_Report.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1256431/2022-01_January_Revenue___Expenditure_Report.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1262690/20220302_VB_COW_Packet.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1264004/RESOLUTION_2022-27__Amend_2021_Budget_-_Various_Funds_.pdf


 5.4 Discussion and guidance for the Administrator regarding the Purchase Policy on
small contracts.

 Purchase Policy and Contracts Review
  
6. Health and Recreation Committee, Trustee Decker  

Discussion and action possible on the following items
   
 6.1 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the annual Mukwonago Lions

Easter Egg Hunt at Field Park on April 9, 2022 (rain date April 16, 2022) from 10
a.m. to Noon.

 04-09-2022 - Easter Egg Hunt - Field Park-Special Event
   
 6.2 Discussion and possible recommendation for ProHealth Cares Park Walk for Cancer

scheduled for Field Park May 7, 2022 from 6am to 1pm.
 05-06 - 05-07-2022 ProHealth Cares Park Walk for Cancer
   
 6.3 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Mukwonago Lions

Summerfeste at Field Park, June 16, 17, 18, 19, 2022, and recommendation to
approve a Temporary Class B Retailer's license for the Mukwonago Lions
Foundation. 

 06-16-19-2022 - Summerfeste Application and Plan of Operation
 Temp Class B Lions Foundation - Summerfeste 2022
   
 6.4 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the application for Croatian

Fest at Field Park on July 9, 2022, and approval of a Temporary Class B Retailer's
License.

 07-08 to 7-09-2022 Croation Fest Park App and Temp Class B
   
 6.5 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the Chamber of Commerce

sponsored Farmers Market at Field Park every Wednesday May 18, 2022 through
October 12, 2022. (No Market on June 15th during Summerfeste) at the agreed
upon rate of $20 per week.

 May - Oct Farmers Market Application and Plan of Operation
   
 6.6 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the Field park Pavilion

Renovation Study agreement with Plunkett Raysich Architect, LLP, in the amount of
$4,900.

 Field Park Pavilion Cover Report
 220027-01 Village of Mukwonago Field Park Pavilion Ren Study OA REV UNSIGNED.pdf
   
 6.7 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Task Order No. 2022-04 from

Ruekert Mielke, Inc. for the engineering and construction related services of
Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building project in the amount of $60,325.

 2022-04-Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building Task Order.pdf
  
7. Judicial Committee, Trustee Walsh 

Discussion and action possible on the following items
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263562/SKM_C450i22022511410.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263403/04-09-2022_-_Easter_Egg_Hunt_-_Field_Park-Special_Event_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263405/05-06_-_05-07-2022_ProHealth_Cares_Park_Walk_for_Cancer_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263410/06-16-19-2022_-_Summerfeste_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1262885/Temp_Class_B_Lions_Foundation_-_Summerfeste_2022_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263490/07-08_-_07-09-2022_Croation_Fest_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263411/May_-_Oct_Farmers_Market_Redacted.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1237418/Field_Park_Pavillion.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1251991/220027-01_Village_of_Mukwonago_Field_Park_Pavilion_Ren_Study_OA_REV_UNSIGNED.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1240257/2022-04-Miniwaukan_Park_Restroom_Building_Task_Order_1.pdf


 7.1 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve a change of agent application
from Aldi Inc., Aldi #46 to Justin Olson. 

 Aldi Change of Agent
  
8. Library Board of Trustees, Trustee Brill
   
 8.1 Library Directors Report for February 2022
 Library Director Report - 2022-02.pdf
  
9. Public Works Committee, Trustee Brill  

Discussion and action possible on the following items
   
 9.1 Discussion and possible recommendation to award the WWTF Aeration Basin

Upgrades Project contract to Lee Mechanical, Inc. in the amount of $291,500.00.
 Aeration Recommendation of Award and Notice of Award.pdf
   
 9.2 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Task Order No. 2022-05 from

Ruekert Mielke, Inc. for the engineering and construction related services of Minors
Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossing project in the amount of $68,940.

 2022-05 Minors Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossings Task Order.pdf
   
 9.3 Discussion and update on on Village Hall maintenance and equipment for furnace

and elevator repairs. 
 Cover Report- Village Hall Unbudgeted Expenditures
 VH Elevator Repair.pdf
 VH Furnace Replacement.pdf
   
 9.4 Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Resolution 2022-26 a

Resolution to approve the Reduction of the Letter of Credit for Fairwinds Phase V to
the amount of $100,290.

 Resolution 2022-26 Reduction of LOC Fairwinds V.pdf
  
10. Closed Session 

Closed Session pursuant to Wis. Stats § 19.85 (1) (e) (Deliberating or negotiating the
purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed
session) for negotiation with Gearbox, and Briohn Builders.

  
11. Reconvene into Open Session  

Motion to reconvene into open session pursuant to Wis. Stats. 19.85 (2) for possible
discussion and/or recommendation concerning any matter discussed in closed session.

  
12. Adjournment
 

 

It is possible that a quorum of, members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above stated
meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental
body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of
individuals with disabilities through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact the
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1263246/Aldi_Change_of_Agent.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1262921/Library_Director_Report_-_2022-02.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1236536/Castle-20220120-Aeration_Recommendation_of_Award_and_Notice_of_Award.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1242379/2022-05_Minors_Park_Pedestrian_Culvert_Crossings_Task_Order.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1249000/Village_Hall_Unbudgeted_Expedirures.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1249001/VH_Elevator_Repair.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1249002/VH_Furnace_Replacement.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1262873/Resolution_2022-26_Reduction_of_LOC_Fairwinds_V.pdf


Municipal Clerk’s Office, (262) 363-6420.
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Village of Mukwonago
Walworth and Waukesha Counties
Committee of the Whole Minutes February 2, 2022

Page 1 of 5

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING
Wednesday, February 2, 2022

Time: 5:30 pm
Place: Mukwonago Municipal Building/Board Room, 440 River Crest Court

Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by President Winchowky 5:30pm. 

Roll Call 
Board Members Present

Daniel Adler
Eric Brill
Jim Decker
Darlene Johnson 
John Meiners
Roger Walsh 
Fred Winchowky

Also Present:
Fred Schnook, Village Administrator
Diana Dykstra, Village Clerk-Treasurer
Diana Doherty, Finance Director
Dan Streit, Police Chief
Jerad Wegner, Village Engineer
Mark Blum, Village Attorney
Ron Bittner, Public Works Director
Wayne Castle, Utilities Director
Tim Rutenbeck, Building Inspector Supervisor

Comments from the Public
None.

Approval of Minutes
Approve Minutes of Committee of the Whole meeting of January 5, 2022.
Decker/Johnson motion to approve Minutes of Committee of the Whole meeting of January 5, 
2022.  Unanimously carried.

Downtown Development Committee, Trustee Adler
Discussion and direction to the consultant and staff regarding the wayfinding signage 
rankings and list of public facilities to be identified. (carried over from 1/5/22 COW 
meeting)
Trustee Adler noted they are looking to approve list and rankings, final locations will come 
back for approval.
Adler/Meiners motion to recommend approval of wayfinding signage rankings and list of public 
facilities to be identified.  Unanimously carried.

Finance Committee, Trustee Meiners
Monthly Treasury Report and Revenue/Expenditure Guideline Report for December
2021. (For information only, no action required)
Trustee Meiners noted he is amazed by the year end percentage and how close departments 
heads are in their budgets.  5
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Finance Director Doherty noted these are preliminary and may be looking at some charges still 
being put back to 2021.  

Discussion and possible recommendation on Accounts Payable Vouchers in the 
Amount of $4,553,202.92. 
Meiners/Decker motion to recommend approval on Accounts Payable Vouchers in the Amount 
of $4,553,202.92. Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation on a First Amendment to Assignment of Offer 
to Purchase for 301 W. Main Street and E Love Coffee, LLC to extend the deadline for 
construction improvements.
Meiners/Johnson motion to recommend approval of a First Amendment to Assignment of Offer 
to Purchase for 301 W. Main Street and E Love Coffee, LLC to extend the deadline for 
construction improvements.
Attorney Blum explained in the agreement they signed they would complete construction by a 
particular date and this document will extend that date to April 30,2023
Trustee Walsh asked if the remaining funds for CDBG were still being held in escrow.  Finance 
Director Doherty noted about $109,000 budgeted to expend this year still waiting.
Unanimously carried.

Health and Recreation Committee, Trustee Decker
Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the service agreement with MSA 
for the Village of Mukwonago (CORP) Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan update 
in the amount of $13,000, pending approval village attorney review.
Decker/Meiners motion to recommend approval the service agreement with MSA for the Village 
of Mukwonago (CORP) Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan update in the amount of 
$13,000, pending approval village attorney review.
Trustee Johnson asked if this is urgent and why now if there will be a new Board in April.  
Page three says March – April phase 1 and she feels we should ask to delay one month.  
Trustee Decker can put off meeting with elected officials for after April.
DPW Bittner noted he can ask for that accommodation.
Trustee Walsh commented the deliverables in schedule and would point out that they have 
three public participation components at Cow #2 and Cow #3.  He also asked about grant 
summary or if one will be available if village so chooses.
DPW Bittner noted that this is the 5 year plan to insert into the CIP plan
Trustee Decker commented that 2017 was probably first time he saw comprehensive planning 
that he could budget money from and gave the whole board a look at the park system that 
hasn’t been done before.  It is a value to the residents.
Unanimously Approved.

Judicial Committee, Trustee Walsh 
Discussion and possible recommendation to amend Ordinance Section 45-118 
Easements to create a section regarding village owned easements.
Walsh/Brill motion to recommend approval to amend Ordinance Section 45-118 Easements to 
create a section regarding village owned easements.
Trustee Walsh explained this item is regarding village owned easements and makes it clear
and puts protections in place. Unanimously carried.
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Discussion and possible recommendation to approve an amendment to Ordinance 
Section 86 Sewer Utilities to provide various updates to the Sewer Utilities Chapter in 
the Municipal Code.
Walsh/Brill motion to recommend approval of an amendment to Ordinance Section 86 Sewer 
Utilities to provide various updates to the Sewer Utilities Chapter in the Municipal Code.
Trustee Walsh noted this was to update to comply with state statutes.
Taryn Nall, of Ruekert-Mielke was presented to discuss the changes.  He noted the original 
ordinance was drafted in 1966 and ready to be updated.  He reviewed all the specific changes 
that were being proposed.
Trustee Johnson noted she didn’t feel comfortable because she wasn’t able to read all of this 
before the meeting.  
Utility Director Castle noted that local limits will come back from significant manufacturing users 
and those are being compiled and will come back in a few months.  There will be an additional 
update at that time.
Trustee Walsh noted there could be an exposure for the outstanding issues if they are not 
completed before that. 
Motion carried 6-1. Trustee Johnson opposed.

Library Board of Trustees, Trustee Brill
Library Director Report for the month of January.
Trustee Brill presented the directors report and noted that continued efforts are made between
Library and Village regarding outreach. He noted circulation is slowly coming back, and they 
are working on strategic plan.

Public Works Committee, Trustee Brill
Discussion and possible recommendation to approve a Letter of Credit Reduction for 
Box Self Storage Development to $79,998, as recommended by Ruekert-Mielke.
Brill/Meiners motion to recommend approval of a Letter of Credit Reduction for Box Self 
Storage Development to $79,998, as recommended by Ruekert-Mielke.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to award the WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades 
Project contract to Lee Mechanical, Inc. in the amount of $291,500.00.
Trustee Brill noted that at this time he would like to move this item March Committee of the 
Whole. 

Discussion and possible recommendation to award Water Well Solutions Wisconsin, 
LLC the 2022 Well No. 6 Improvements Project contract in the amount of $38,050.00.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval to award Water Well Solutions Wisconsin, LLC the 
2022 Well No. 6 Improvements Project contract in the amount of $38,050.00.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Task Order No. 2022-01 from 
Ruekert Mielke, Inc. for the engineering related services of Rochester Street Sanitary 
Sewer and Water Main Relay – 60% Plans project in the amount of $30,215.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of Task Order No. 2022-01 from Ruekert Mielke, 
Inc. for the engineering related services of Rochester Street Sanitary Sewer and Water Main 
Relay – 60% Plans project in the amount of $30,215.
Trustee Walsh confirmed this is preparation if and when the state comes in.

7
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This is the engineering so when the road is replaced they are ready for the sewer and water 
main.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve Task Order No. 2022-03 from 
Ruekert Mielke, Inc. for the engineering related services of Holz Parkway & Miniwaukan 
Park Pond Dredging project in the amount of $35,475.
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of Task Order No. 2022-03 from Ruekert Mielke, 
Inc. for the engineering related services of Holz Parkway & Miniwaukan Park Pond Dredging 
project in the amount of $35,475.
It was noted this is required maintenance for compliance.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to purchase and installation of temporary 
bump outs on N. Rochester St., at Lake St. and 215 N. Rochester.
Brill/Meiners motion to recommend approval to purchase and installation of temporary bump 
outs on N. Rochester St., at Lake St. and 215 N. Rochester.
DPW Bittner noted they are temporary ones this summer, DOT has signed off on it, and they 
would like to receive community feedback prior to installing permanent 
Trustee Decker asked  if they don’t work is there another use.  Bittner noted yes as curb stops 
as delineators, special events. Etc.
Motion carried 6-1, Trustee Decker opposed.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve a purchase requisition for Annual 
Sanitary Sewer Televising with The Expeditors, Inc., in the amount of $14,560
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of a purchase requisition for Annual Sanitary Sewer 
Televising with The Expeditors, Inc., in the amount of $14,560.
Utilities Director Castle noted this is annual for the CMOM they have to do a certain amount of 
televising. This is based on footage and could change slightly.
Unanimously carried.

Discussion and possible recommendation to approve the purchase and payment for the 
Atkinson Lift Station - Sewer Utility Easement at 210 Shore Drive in the amount of $8,250
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval to purchase and payment for the Atkinson Lift 
Station - Sewer Utility Easement at 210 Shore Drive in the amount of $8,250
Motion carried 6-1, Trustee Johnson abstained.

Discussion and possible recommendation on a purchase requisition for a 2022 Water 
Utility Truck Purchase in the amount of $68,808
Brill/Decker motion to recommend approval of a purchase requisition for a 2022 Water Utility 
Truck Purchase in the amount of $68,808
Utilities Director Castle noted this vehicle will be muti use and look more like a van.  It will 
provide space and larger toolbox, air compressor, ladder rack, and one operator who is 
maintenance would utilize the vehicle.  It is a Budgeted item.
President Winchowky asked about State Bids. Castle noted they went through Lynch asked 
Lynch to match the state bid price but apparently the state is unable to do state pricing.  There 
were 15 vehicles allocated to the state and half went to Lynch.  He feels the price is fair.
Trustee Meiners noted he does understand price is normal for this type of vehicle.  This is 
outfitted and vehicle included
Unanimously carried.

8
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Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 6:47pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Diana Dykstra, MMC
Village Clerk-Treasurer
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TREASURERS REPORT Jan-2022 TOTAL Citizens LGIP

Long Term 
Investments - Johnson 

Bank & ADM

GENERAL VILLAGE
100-111xxx General Fund 3,596,217.78              1,046,595.57            1,488,903.79              1,060,718.42                 
100-111005/020/033 Checking/MRA/Accrued Sick 1,078,596.47              672,468.97               295,893.35                 110,234.15                    
150-111300 Fire Department 344,356.57                 88,225.70                 256,130.87                 
200-110xxx Community Development (Deback) 1,773,982.62              69,658.60                 1,704,324.02              
210-111xxx Wisc Development - RLF 139,226.05                 4,014.74                  135,211.31                 -                                
220-111xxx TID#3-General 1,254,814.65              509,902.88               731,418.32                 13,493.45                      
240-111xxx TID#4-General 199,888.51                 121,855.25               78,033.26                   
250-111xxx TID#5-General 3,136,561.75              165,613.85               2,970,947.90              
300-111xxx Debt Service 1,605,468.21              9,125.58                  1,596,342.63              
320-111300 Fire Department Designated 287,272.34                 84.10                       287,188.24                 
340-111xxx Village Designated Funds 542,452.23                 22,157.78                 520,294.45                 
350-111xxx American Rescue Plan Act 421,793.94                 421,793.94                 
410-111300 Recycling 248,597.58                 149,570.28               99,027.30                   
430-111300 Capital Equipment 547,171.38                 26,877.77                 520,293.61                 
440-111xxx Library 425,348.15                 205,012.98               220,335.17                 
480-111xxx Capital Improvement Funds 3,481,534.67              28,768.63                 2,997,003.28              455,762.76                    
500-111300 Stormwater District #1 42,878.37                   4,836.55                  38,041.82                   
600-111xxx Impact Fees 382,580.26                 20,124.92                 362,455.34                 
720-111xxx Taxroll 7,217,683.53              3,209,040.82            4,008,642.71              
810-111xxx Parkland Site 237,684.97                 20,970.42                 216,714.55                 

TOTAL 26,964,110.03             6,374,905.39            18,948,995.86            1,640,208.78                 

WATER UTILITY
610-111300 Cash 607,256.41                 607,256.41               
610-111200 Bonds & Unrestricted Cash 370,984.33                 370,984.33                 
610-111400 Long Term Debt 26,133.75                   26,133.75                      
610-111050 Current Year Debt Reserve 43,333.37                   43,333.37                 -                             
610-111060 Required Debt Reserve 581,128.97                 -                           173,858.23                 407,270.74                    
610-111080 Impact Fee 149,524.67                 3,022.95                  146,501.72                 
610-111033 Accrued Sick Pay 6,733.43                     6,733.43                     -                                

TOTAL 1,785,094.93              653,612.73               698,077.71                 433,404.49                    

SEWER UTILITY
620-111300 Cash 266,226.68                 266,226.68               
620-111200 Bonds & Unrestricted Cash 1,287,637.01              1,287,637.01              
610-111400 Long Term Debt 124,731.82                 124,731.82                    
620-111030 Sewer Connection Fee 127,411.23                 7,350.02                  120,061.21                 -                                
620-111060 Required Debt Reserve 781,027.28                 -                           69,763.87                   711,263.41                    
620-111050 Current Year Debt Reserve 63,220.92                   63,220.92                 -                             
620-111070 Equipment Replacement Fund 728,588.34                 -                           533,376.10                 195,212.24                    
620-111080 Impact Fee 722,054.59                 1,557.71                  720,496.88                 
620-111033 Accrued Sick Pay 6,733.43                     6,733.43                     -                                

TOTAL 4,107,631.30              338,355.33               2,738,068.50              1,031,207.47                 

GRAND TOTAL 32,856,836.26             7,366,873.45            22,385,142.07            3,104,820.74                 

Prepared by Diana Doherty balance check 32,856,836.26              
-                                

Does not include Interest which has not yet been posted pending yearend adjustments between funds

Page 1 of 1
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SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 1/4Page:02/19/2022 09:38 AM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

0.00 89,692.00 2.00 89,694.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
39.32 1,824,328.93 1,182,060.07 3,006,389.00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXPTAX
7.72 402,768.63 33,694.37 436,463.00 OTHER TAXESTAXES

16.91 704,171.97 143,337.03 847,509.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUESIGOVTREV
5.22 423,626.70 23,310.30 446,937.00 LICENSES & PERMITSLICPER
7.93 159,288.40 13,711.60 173,000.00 FINES & FORFEITURESLAWORD
5.42 28,835.40 1,652.60 30,488.00 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICESPUBCHGS
0.00 72,000.00 0.00 72,000.00 LEISURE ACTIVITIESLEISURE

22.75 154,663.61 45,537.39 200,201.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGESIGOVTCH
1.99 11,075.09 224.91 11,300.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

27.16 3,870,450.73 1,443,530.27 5,313,981.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
9.32 61,404.36 6,308.64 67,713.00 VILLAGE BOARD5111
0.00 290.00 0.00 290.00 HISTORIC PRESERVATION5112

22.47 29,426.33 8,527.67 37,954.00 MUNICIPAL COURT5120
3.52 114,574.86 4,175.14 118,750.00 VILLAGE ATTORNEY5130
3.60 174,203.16 6,505.84 180,709.00 VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR5141
4.94 237,205.73 12,322.27 249,528.00 CLERK-TREASURER5142
0.35 26,804.92 95.08 26,900.00 ELECTIONS5144

(10.03)76,390.19 (6,962.19)69,428.00 FINANCE DEPARTMENT5145
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 IT SERVICES5150
0.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 INDEPENDENT AUDITING5151
7.13 19,085.76 1,464.24 20,550.00 ASSESSMENT OF PROPERTY5153

17.99 105,059.66 23,043.34 128,103.00 RISK & PROPERTY INSURANCE5154
3.27 47,239.90 1,596.10 48,836.00 VILLAGE HALL5160
6.01 1,135,819.22 72,677.78 1,208,497.00 POLICE ADMINISTRATION5211
5.44 1,008,548.36 58,071.64 1,066,620.00 POLICE PATROL5212
5.61 242,140.90 14,403.10 256,544.00 CRIME INVESTIGATION5213
0.00 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 POLICE TRAINING5215
1.33 10,927.56 147.44 11,075.00 FIRE STATION (VILLAGE)5220
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 EMERGENCY GOVERNMENT5235
6.51 263,843.91 18,377.09 282,221.00 BUILDING INSPECTOR5241
0.00 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00 BOARD OF APPEALS5247
2.96 8,185.28 249.72 8,435.00 DAMS5254
7.58 329,544.88 27,043.12 356,588.00 DPW GENERAL ADMINISTRATION5300
5.85 61,440.99 3,815.01 65,256.00 GARAGE5323
1.29 111,589.93 1,455.07 113,045.00 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT5324
0.00 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 ENGINEERING5335
0.00 22,024.00 0.00 22,024.00 STREETS & ALLEYS5341
0.00 180,500.00 0.00 180,500.00 STREET LIGHTING5342
0.00 25,631.00 0.00 25,631.00 CURBS GUTTERS & SIDEWALKS5343
0.00 16,470.00 0.00 16,470.00 STORM SEWER5344
0.00 16,672.00 0.00 16,672.00 STREET CLEANING5345
0.00 2,550.00 0.00 2,550.00 BRIDGES & CULVERTS5346
3.72 117,705.99 4,543.01 122,249.00 SNOW & ICE CONTROL5347
2.27 15,927.09 369.91 16,297.00 STREET SIGNS & MARKINGS5348
1.68 3,602.51 61.49 3,664.00 GARBAGE COLLECTION5362
0.00 2,550.00 0.00 2,550.00 ANIMAL POUND5431
1.41 12,422.04 177.96 12,600.00 MUSEUM5512
0.32 186,876.28 594.72 187,471.00 PARKS5521
7.72 7,567.33 632.67 8,200.00 CELEBRATIONS5522
0.12 24,267.00 29.00 24,296.00 FORESTRY5611
0.00 210.00 0.00 210.00 WEED CONTROL5613
2.96 120,037.98 3,663.02 123,701.00 PLANNING DEPARTMENT5632
0.00 11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 STORMWATER MASTER PLAN5660
1.65 56,845.14 953.86 57,799.00 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT5670
0.00 43,505.00 0.00 43,505.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900

4.97 5,049,639.26 264,341.74 5,313,981.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (1,179,188.53)1,179,188.53 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

4.97 5,049,639.26 264,341.74 5,313,981.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
27.16 3,870,450.73 1,443,530.27 5,313,981.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
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SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 2/4Page:02/19/2022 09:38 AM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND
Revenues

0.00 40,403.00 0.00 40,403.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
8.33 178,598.75 16,236.25 194,835.00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXPTAX
2.76 1,013,186.11 28,808.89 1,041,995.00 EBIX REVENUESEBIX
0.00 84,000.00 0.00 84,000.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUESIGOVTREV
0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICESPUBCHGS
0.00 194,835.00 0.00 194,835.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGESIGOVTCH
0.00 270.00 0.00 270.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

2.89 1,511,392.86 45,045.14 1,556,438.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
8.33 25,546.59 2,322.41 27,869.00 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL5140
6.72 935,215.24 67,402.76 1,002,618.00 FIRE ADMINISTRATION5221
1.52 56,998.67 881.33 57,880.00 FIRE SUPPRESSION5222
5.64 25,881.44 1,547.56 27,429.00 FIRE TRAINING5223
4.92 340,285.12 17,618.88 357,904.00 AMBULANCE5231

10.81 13,145.53 1,592.47 14,738.00 AMBULANCE TRAINING5232
0.00 38,000.00 0.00 38,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES5700
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900

5.87 1,465,072.59 91,365.41 1,556,438.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 46,320.27 (46,320.27)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

5.87 1,465,072.59 91,365.41 1,556,438.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
2.89 1,511,392.86 45,045.14 1,556,438.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND:

12



SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 3/4Page:02/19/2022 09:38 AM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND
Revenues

0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
0.20 2,134,702.59 4,297.41 2,139,000.00 UTILITY REVENUESUTILREV
1.70 147,451.00 2,549.00 150,000.00 CONTRIBUTED CAPITALCONTRIB

26.78 104,117.34 38,082.66 142,200.00 MISC INCOME UTILITIESMISCINC
2.51 1,462.30 37.70 1,500.00 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGESIGOVTCH
0.00 2,549.00 0.00 2,549.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

1.85 2,390,382.23 44,966.77 2,435,349.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 337,101.00 0.00 337,101.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900
1.03 131,671.14 1,364.86 133,036.00 PUMPING OPERATIONS6200
1.43 112,196.33 1,631.67 113,828.00 PUMPING MAINTENANCE6210
1.62 67,448.71 1,113.29 68,562.00 WATER TREATMENT OPERATIONS6300
3.68 31,957.38 1,222.62 33,180.00 WATER TREATMENT MAINTENANCE6310
0.73 3,904.30 28.70 3,933.00 T&D-DISTR RSRVR/STNDP MAINT6450
0.10 47,565.01 45.99 47,611.00 T&D-MAINS MAINTENACE6451
0.72 42,502.89 306.11 42,809.00 T&D-SERVICES MAINTENANCE6452
2.38 28,940.56 706.44 29,647.00 T&D-METERS MAINTENANCE6453
0.07 48,481.36 31.64 48,513.00 T&D-HYDRANTS MAINTENANCE6454
0.15 9,696.65 14.35 9,711.00 METER READING LABOR6901
7.89 76,328.35 6,536.65 82,865.00 ACCOUNTING & COLLECTING LABOR6902
4.90 931,854.01 47,995.99 979,850.00 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXP6920
0.00 504,703.00 0.00 504,703.00 YEAR END ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT6950

2.50 2,374,350.69 60,998.31 2,435,349.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 16,031.54 (16,031.54)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.50 2,374,350.69 60,998.31 2,435,349.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
1.85 2,390,382.23 44,966.77 2,435,349.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND:

13



SELECT FUNDS

PRELIMINARY DECEMBER BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO 4/4Page:02/19/2022 09:38 AM
User: ddoherty
DB: Mukwonago PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2022

2022
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND
Revenues

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 OTHER REVENUESOTHERREV
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 UnclassifiedUNCLASSIFIED
0.23 1,703,073.96 3,926.04 1,707,000.00 UTILITY REVENUESUTILREV
1.00 184,931.00 1,869.00 186,800.00 LICENSES & PERMITSLICPER
0.98 95,058.00 942.00 96,000.00 CONTRIBUTED CAPITALCONTRIB
8.14 137,796.73 12,203.27 150,000.00 MISC INCOME UTILITIESMISCINC
0.00 4,699.00 0.00 4,699.00 INVESTMENT INCOMEINVSTINC

0.88 2,136,558.69 18,940.31 2,155,499.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
0.00 82,893.00 0.00 82,893.00 OTHER FINANCING USES5900
2.07 508,738.17 10,729.83 519,468.00 WWTP-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/GP8010
0.41 28,110.86 116.14 28,227.00 LIFT STATIONS/PUMPING EQUIP8020
0.00 50,085.00 0.00 50,085.00 WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM8030
7.93 74,455.15 6,409.85 80,865.00 ACCOUNTING/COLLECTING8300
2.69 620,158.37 17,118.63 637,277.00 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL8400
0.00 756,684.00 0.00 756,684.00 YEAR END ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT8900

1.59 2,121,124.55 34,374.45 2,155,499.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 15,434.14 (15,434.14)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

1.59 2,121,124.55 34,374.45 2,155,499.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.88 2,136,558.69 18,940.31 2,155,499.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND:

100.00 (1,101,402.58)1,101,402.58 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

3.94 11,010,187.09 451,079.91 11,461,267.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
13.55 9,908,784.51 1,552,482.49 11,461,267.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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Report:
Period or corresponding 

report date
Village Accounts Payable 2/24/2022 61,206.58$                 

Library Accounts Payable                              2/11/2022 53,960.90$                 

Charter Communications/Spectrum (ach withdrawal) 2/18/2022 2,474.11$                   

US Bank (ach withdrawal) 2/24/2022 15,816.65$                 

We Energies (ach withdrawal) 2/18/2022 56,054.22$                 

Check Disbursement - Court/Warrant 2/8/2022 6,995.40$                   

Check Disbursement - Racine Warrant reported twice on last COW 1/19/2022 (1,035.00)$                  

Check Disbursement -Invoice Cloud 2/17/2022 233.25$                       

Check Disbursement - February Tax Settlement 2/15/2022 3,822,281.04$            

Check Disbursement - Vehicle Registration 2/3/2022 502.50$                       

Check Disbursement - Lift Station Easement 2/17/2022 8,250.00$                   

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related 2/3/2022 5,772.14$                   

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related 2/3/2022 20,796.21$                 

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related 2/16/2022 84,729.56$                 

Check Disbursement - Payroll Related/Marshall Bond check reissue 2/23/2022 53,063.57$                 

Check Disbursement - Tax Refund Checks 2/11/2022 82,688.49$                 

Total for Approval: 4,273,789.62$           

The preceding list of bills payable was approved for payment

Date:

Approved by:

Accounts Payable Cover Sheet 
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PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 1/6Page: 02/24/2022 12:56 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/03/2022 - 03/03/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: AC SERVICE INC
03/03/2022DPW1,063.50 100-5160-539500    1,063.50VH FURNACE MAINTENACE39194
03/03/2022DPW604.85 100-5323-539500      604.85TUBE HEATER REPAIR DPW39482

1,668.35 TOTAL VENDOR AC SERVICE INC

VENDOR NAME: AIRGAS USA LLC
03/03/2022FIRE455.28 150-5231-531100      455.28OXYGEN SUPPLIES9985832385

455.28 TOTAL VENDOR AIRGAS USA LLC

VENDOR NAME: ALSCO
03/03/2022POLICE53.01 100-5211-539400       53.01MAT CLEANING SERVICEIMIL1773430

53.01 TOTAL VENDOR ALSCO

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES
03/03/2022DPW15.28 100-5323-531100       15.28DRILL PRESS BEARING13C4X7QN41TJ
03/03/2022DPW165.55 100-5323-531100      165.55WELDING CART1WV4LW93461M
03/03/2022UTILITIES(432.40)610-6200-662500     (432.40)WATER WELL 5 FAN MOTOR1X1YQQMG46PQ
03/03/2022DPW19.64 100-5323-531100       19.64BARREL SPIGOTS1WV4LW93CWGR
03/03/2022UTILITIES432.40 610-6200-662500      432.40WATER WELL 5 HEATER 11JH9DNCCTNV

200.47 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AMERICAN POWER, INC
03/03/2022UTILITIES90.73 620-8010-827000       90.73WWTF PRESSURE WASHER ENGINE COIL148935

90.73 TOTAL VENDOR AMERICAN POWER, INC

VENDOR NAME: ASSOCIATED TRUST CO.
03/03/2022FINANCE475.00 610-6920-693000      237.50

620-8400-856000      237.50
625-103 FEE22319

475.00 TOTAL VENDOR ASSOCIATED TRUST CO.

VENDOR NAME: AT & T MOBILITY
03/03/2022POLICE628.50 100-5211-522500      628.50AT&T CELL PHONES AND HOTSPOTS28729137010102152022

628.50 TOTAL VENDOR AT & T MOBILITY

VENDOR NAME: BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
03/03/2022FIRE179.88 150-5231-531100      179.88EMS SUPPLIES84404719

179.88 TOTAL VENDOR BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

VENDOR NAME: BRIAN BERES
03/03/2022CLERK11.00 100-0000-211400       11.00DOG LICENSE REFUND - CUSTOMER IS TOWN OF MUKWONAGO021122

11.00 TOTAL VENDOR BRIAN BERES

VENDOR NAME: BROOKS TRACTOR
03/03/2022UTILITIES2,800.00 620-8010-825500    2,800.00WWTF LARGER WIDER SKIDSTEER BUCKETC97746

2,800.00 TOTAL VENDOR BROOKS TRACTOR

VENDOR NAME: C & M AUTO PARTS INC
03/03/2022POLICE236.15 100-5212-539500      236.15SQUAD 38 BRAKES6079-348545
03/03/2022FIRE31.42 150-5222-539500       31.42CAR 1 REPAIR6079-348644 16



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 2/6Page: 02/24/2022 12:56 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/03/2022 - 03/03/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: C & M AUTO PARTS INC
03/03/2022FIRE114.35 150-5231-539500      114.353451 BRAKES6079-349002
03/03/2022FIRE229.98 150-5231-539500      229.983451 REPAIR6079-349010

611.90 TOTAL VENDOR C & M AUTO PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: CENTURY SPRINGS BOTTLING
03/03/2022UTILITIES10.47 620-8010-826000       10.47WWTF LAB WATER5071764
03/03/2022UTILITIES102.00 620-8010-826000      102.00WWTF DISTILLED WATER FOR LAB TESTING5075381

112.47 TOTAL VENDOR CENTURY SPRINGS BOTTLING

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
03/03/2022DPW118.32 100-5323-531100      118.32STAFF UNIFORMS/SHOP RAGS4111139896
03/03/2022UTILITIES114.94 610-6920-693000       57.50

620-8010-827000       57.44
WATER/WWTF UNIFORM SERVICE4111139905

03/03/2022UTILITIES165.94 610-6920-693000       82.50
620-8010-827000       83.44

WATER/WWTF UNIFORM SERVICE4110447606

03/03/2022DPW118.32 100-5323-531100      118.32SATFF UNIFORMS4110447521

517.52 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
03/03/2022POLICE705.00 100-5212-516300      705.00COLUMBIA SOUTHERN TUITION - ZAJICHEKBCJ 4301 - ZAJICHEK
03/03/2022POLICE705.00 100-5212-516300      705.00COLUMBIA SOUTHERN TUITION J- CIESZYNSKI322103021822

1,410.00 TOTAL VENDOR COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY

VENDOR NAME: COREY OIL, LTD
03/03/2022DPW1,217.46 100-5324-535100    1,171.66

100-5324-539500       45.80
MOTOR OIL/WASHER FLUID243242

03/03/2022FIRE206.49 150-5222-531100      103.25
150-5231-531100      103.24

FLUID SUPPLIES243242 FIRE

03/03/2022POLICE34.75 100-5212-539500       34.75OIL FOR SQUADS243242 POLICE

1,458.70 TOTAL VENDOR COREY OIL, LTD

VENDOR NAME: CORRPRO COMPANIES INC
03/03/2022UTILITIES1,630.00 610-6450-665000    1,630.00WATER CATHODIC PROTECTION ANNUAL SERVICE674376

1,630.00 TOTAL VENDOR CORRPRO COMPANIES INC

VENDOR NAME: COUNTY WIDE EXTINGUISHER, INC
03/03/2022DPW127.75 100-5220-539400      127.75STATION 1 HOOD EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 25462

127.75 TOTAL VENDOR COUNTY WIDE EXTINGUISHER, INC

VENDOR NAME: EBIX
03/03/2022FIRE4,709.02 150-5231-521900    4,709.02EBIX INVOICE11559

4,709.02 TOTAL VENDOR EBIX
17



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 3/6Page: 02/24/2022 12:56 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/03/2022 - 03/03/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS
03/03/2022FIRE195.20 150-5231-531100      195.20EMS SUPPLIES2318751

195.20 TOTAL VENDOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS

VENDOR NAME: EXCEL BUILDING SERVICES LLC
03/03/2022POLICE975.00 100-5211-539400      975.00BUILDING CLEANING SERVICE3794

975.00 TOTAL VENDOR EXCEL BUILDING SERVICES LLC

VENDOR NAME: GOURDOUX LINDA
03/03/2022BUILDING280.00 100-5241-533500      280.00UDC CONSTRUCTION AND UDC HVAC TRAINING/BIASEW 2022 MEMBERSHIP2022 BLDG REIMBURSE

280.00 TOTAL VENDOR GOURDOUX LINDA

VENDOR NAME: HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT
03/03/2022UTILITIES1,857.40 610-6300-663100    1,857.40WATER CHEMICALS FOR TREATMENT6120432
03/03/2022UTILITIES1,111.32 620-8010-825000    1,111.32WWTF SLUDGE THICKENING POLYMER6120424
03/03/2022UTILITIES311.61 610-6300-663200      311.61WATER CHEMICAL FEED PUMP REPAIR PARTS6118443

3,280.33 TOTAL VENDOR HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT

VENDOR NAME: HIPPENMEYER, REILLY, BLUM, 
03/03/2022FINANCE3,027.00 100-5130-521900    3,027.00MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS52388
03/03/2022FINANCE148.00 610-6920-692300       74.00

620-8400-852000       74.00
UTILITIES52389

03/03/2022FINANCE55.50 100-5130-521900       55.50BIELINSKI/CHAPMAN VILLAS - INTERNAL52390
03/03/2022FINANCE975.00 100-5130-521900      975.00PROSECUTIONS52391

4,205.50 TOTAL VENDOR HIPPENMEYER, REILLY, BLUM, 

VENDOR NAME: HOME DEPOT
03/03/2022LIBRARY26.98 440-5511-531100       26.98HARDWARE2022 JAN LIBRARY
03/03/2022DPW672.18 100-5323-539500      471.46

100-5323-531100      106.20
100-5160-539500       39.94
100-5220-539400       35.94
100-5324-539500       18.64

MISC REPAIR PARTS2022 JAN DPW

699.16 TOTAL VENDOR HOME DEPOT

VENDOR NAME: HORN, TIMOTHY
03/03/2022FINANCE500.00 150-0000-130450      500.00EBIX PATIENT REFUND MFD 14782MFD 14782

500.00 TOTAL VENDOR HORN, TIMOTHY

VENDOR NAME: JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS
03/03/2022FIRE98.98 150-5221-531100       98.98MONTHLY COPIER1156544

98.98 TOTAL VENDOR JAMES IMAGING SYSTEMS

VENDOR NAME: JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY
03/03/2022DPW741.01 100-5160-521900      741.01VILLAGE HALL SECURITY QUARTERLY BILLING36972666

741.01 TOTAL VENDOR JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY

VENDOR NAME: KAYLA TIPTON 18



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 4/6Page: 02/24/2022 12:56 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/03/2022 - 03/03/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: KAYLA TIPTON
03/03/2022POLICE84.40 100-5212-534600       84.402022 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - TIPTON K2022 CLOTHING ALLOW

84.40 TOTAL VENDOR KAYLA TIPTON

VENDOR NAME: KIESLERS POLICE SUPPLY
03/03/2022POLICE858.40 100-5215-531100      858.40RIFLE TRAINING AMMUNITIONIN183427

858.40 TOTAL VENDOR KIESLERS POLICE SUPPLY

VENDOR NAME: LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC.
03/03/2022FINANCE101.39 100-5120-539900      101.39COURT INTERPRETER10448525

101.39 TOTAL VENDOR LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC.

VENDOR NAME: LAW ENFORCEMENT TARGETS, INC.
03/03/2022POLICE145.62 100-5215-531100      145.62FIREARMS TRAINING TARGETS0517995-IN

145.62 TOTAL VENDOR LAW ENFORCEMENT TARGETS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: MCDONOUGH SEPTIC
03/03/2022DPW400.00 100-5521-531100      400.00PORTABLE RESTROOMSI6818
03/03/2022DPW270.00 100-5521-531100      270.00PORTABLE RESTROOMSI6817
03/03/2022DPW90.00 100-5521-531100       90.00PORTABLE RESTROOMSI6816
03/03/2022DPW90.00 100-5521-531100       90.00PORTABLE RESTROOMSI6815

850.00 TOTAL VENDOR MCDONOUGH SEPTIC

VENDOR NAME: MUDTECH LLC
03/03/2022DPW900.00 100-5341-539500      900.00PHANTOM WOODS ROAD PAVEMENT HEAT PATCH1313169

900.00 TOTAL VENDOR MUDTECH LLC

VENDOR NAME: MULCAHY/SHAW WATER, INC.
03/03/2022UTILITIES980.86 620-8010-826000      980.86WWTF SAMPLER REFRIDGERATOR  REPAIR323972

980.86 TOTAL VENDOR MULCAHY/SHAW WATER, INC.

VENDOR NAME: NAPA AUTO PARTS - SP018
03/03/2022DPW178.92 100-5324-539500      178.92HYDRAULIC HOSE REPAIRS156448
03/03/2022UTILITIES122.22 620-8010-833000      122.22WWTF  BELTS FOR DIGESTOR COMPRESSOR155915

301.14 TOTAL VENDOR NAPA AUTO PARTS - SP018

VENDOR NAME: OFFICE PRO

19



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 5/6Page: 02/24/2022 12:56 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/03/2022 - 03/03/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: OFFICE PRO
03/03/2022ALLOCATE143.96 100-5241-531100        2.92

100-5142-531100       13.55
100-5145-531100       15.72
100-5141-531100        1.48
100-5632-531100        4.35
100-5323-531100       13.98
100-5120-531100        9.69
100-5211-531100       23.16
150-5221-531100       10.52
440-5511-531100       19.75
410-5363-531100        1.44
500-5344-531100        1.44
610-6920-692100       13.13
620-8300-840000       12.83

COPY PAPER0449217-001

143.96 TOTAL VENDOR OFFICE PRO

VENDOR NAME: OLSEN SAFETY EQUIPMENT
03/03/2022UTILITIES132.80 620-8020-827000      132.80WWTF CONFINED SAFETY DAVITT PARTS0395309-IN

132.80 TOTAL VENDOR OLSEN SAFETY EQUIPMENT

VENDOR NAME: ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT
03/03/2022POLICE880.00 100-5212-521900      880.00RESERVE HIRING AND PROMOTIONAL PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING13374

880.00 TOTAL VENDOR ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT

VENDOR NAME: PAL STEEL COMPANY
03/03/2022DPW61.86 100-5521-531100       61.86PITCHERS MOUND BACKING PLATE69712

61.86 TOTAL VENDOR PAL STEEL COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: PIRTEK MENOMONEE FALLS
03/03/2022DPW1,903.54 100-5324-539500    1,903.54PT11 HYDRAULIC QUIK CONNECTMF-T00006543

1,903.54 TOTAL VENDOR PIRTEK MENOMONEE FALLS

VENDOR NAME: PROHEALTH CARE LAB BILLING
03/03/2022POLICE36.05 100-5212-521900       36.05JANUARY BLOOD DRAWSBH720309-2

36.05 TOTAL VENDOR PROHEALTH CARE LAB BILLING

VENDOR NAME: PROVEN POWER INC
03/03/2022FIRE23,153.31 430-5700-571300   23,153.31JOHN DEERE GATOR UTV 01-389827

23,153.31 TOTAL VENDOR PROVEN POWER INC

VENDOR NAME: QUILL LLC
03/03/2022POLICE50.99 100-5211-531100       50.99GARBAGE CAN LINERS22770845
03/03/2022DPW110.97 100-5323-531100      110.97MULTIFOLD RESTROOM TOWELS DPW22833707

161.96 TOTAL VENDOR QUILL LLC

VENDOR NAME: RON BITTNER
03/03/2022DPW100.00 100-5323-534800      100.002022 BOOT ALLOWANCE - BITTNER2022 BOOT ALLOWANCE

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR RON BITTNER 20



PENDING VILLAGE BOARD REVIEW FOR MUKWONAGO 6/6Page: 02/24/2022 12:56 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/03/2022 - 03/03/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

POST
DATE

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENTAMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
03/03/2022UTILITIES239.97 620-8010-834000      239.97WWTF RAS/WAS PUMP ROOM PAINT5939-5

239.97 TOTAL VENDOR SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

VENDOR NAME: SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP
03/03/2022POLICE64.05 100-5211-522900       64.05VMWARE SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTIONB14738591

64.05 TOTAL VENDOR SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP

VENDOR NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS
03/03/2022MULTIPLE959.07 100-5141-522500       51.61

100-5241-522500      101.50
150-5221-522500       63.30
100-5211-522500       12.77
100-5323-522500      335.54
610-6920-692100      173.96
620-8400-851000      173.97
100-5632-522500       46.42

MONTHLY BILL9899470344

03/03/2022MULTIPLE275.74 150-5221-522500       20.78
100-5323-522500       20.78
610-6920-692100      117.09
620-8400-851000      117.09

2022 FEBRUARY CELL BILL ACCT# 885503900-000029899470345

03/03/2022FIRE461.78 150-5221-522500      461.78VERIZON INVOICE9899470346
03/03/2022FIRE50.12 150-5221-522500       50.12VERIZON INVOICE9898740168

1,746.71 TOTAL VENDOR VERIZON WIRELESS

VENDOR NAME: WAUKESHA CTY TREASURER
03/03/2022POLICE18.80 100-5212-521900       18.80WAUKESHA CO JAIL JANUARY INMATE BILLING2022-20040009

18.80 TOTAL VENDOR WAUKESHA CTY TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: WELDERS SUPPLY CO.
03/03/2022DPW220.00 100-5323-531100      220.00WELDING TANK ANNUAL RENTAL10267936

220.00 TOTAL VENDOR WELDERS SUPPLY CO.

VENDOR NAME: WI DEPT OF JUSTICE CIB
03/03/2022POLICE7.00 100-5212-521900        7.00JANUARYL6812T 202201

7.00 TOTAL VENDOR WI DEPT OF JUSTICE CIB

61,206.58 GRAND TOTAL: 
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/2Page
:

02/24/2022 09:31 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33703 - 33731
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

176.69 440-5890-580600LOGO TABLECLOTH/ GRANT4IMPRINT, INC.33703GEN02/11/2022

67.72 440-5511-531100MATS & DUSTERSALSCO33704GEN02/11/2022

418.60 440-5511-531100MASKS & SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITOL SERVICES33705GEN02/11/2022

317.32 440-5511-531400METASPACE SUPPLIES33705

179.24 440-5511-533000THINGERY SUPPLIES33705

30.13 440-5511-533100PROGRAM SUPPLIES33705

(19.99)440-5700-532800BOOKS/ CREDIT33705

418.38 440-5700-532900DVDS33705

1,343.68 

85.00 440-5511-531000FISH TANK MAINTENANCEAMERICA AQUARIA33706GEN02/11/2022

3,255.45 440-5700-532800BOOKSBAKER & TAYLOR INC.33707GEN02/11/2022

614.70 440-5511-531100CO-OP PAPER PURCHASEBRIDGES LIBRARY SYSTEM33708GEN02/11/2022

23,713.00 440-5511-534100CAFE ANNUAL SUPPORT33708

8,856.00 440-5511-534400SHARE OF DATABASE COST33708

33,183.70 

75.65 440-5700-532800BOOKSBRODART33709GEN02/11/2022

505.00 440-5511-521900PERSONNEL ISSUESBUELOW, VETTER, BUIKEMA, OLSON33710GEN02/11/2022

119.16 440-5700-532800BOOKSCENGAGE LEARNING33711GEN02/11/2022

216.61 440-5511-531400NEW #5 EXTINGUISHERCOUNTY WIDE EXTINGUISHER, INC33712GEN02/11/2022

882.44 440-5511-531100BOOK COVERS & LABELSDEMCO33713GEN02/11/2022

35.00 440-5890-580600MEMORIAL PLAQUEDYNAMIC AWARDS33714GEN02/11/2022

2,198.00 440-5511-522000CONTRACT BILLINGEMCOR SERVICES33715GEN02/11/2022

49.74 440-5511-531100FURNACE FILTERSFASTENAL COMPANY33716GEN02/11/2022

49.99 440-5700-532800WONDERBOOKFINDAWAY WORLD33717GEN02/11/2022

22



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/2Page
:

02/24/2022 09:31 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33703 - 33731
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

353.14 440-5511-531000COPIER CONTRACTGREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL SVCS.33718GEN02/11/2022

181.60 440-5890-580600SUMMER READING PROGRAM SUPPLIESIREAD33719GEN02/11/2022

1,742.04 440-5511-5220002/1/22-4/30/22JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY33720GEN02/11/2022

960.00 440-5511-531000WEEKEND CLEANINGKLASSY KLEANERS33721GEN02/11/2022

98.73 440-5700-532900AUDIO BOOKSMICROMARKETING LLC33722GEN02/11/2022

494.64 440-5511-534000HOOPLA ACCOUNTMIDWEST TAPE33723GEN02/11/2022

49.98 440-5700-532900AUDIO BOOKS33723

544.62 

600.00 440-5511-533000MEMBERSHIP PASS 4/1/22-3/31/23MILWAUKEE ART MUSEUM33724GEN02/11/2022

100.00 440-5511-533100JANUARY PROGRAMSMUELLER AMY33725GEN02/11/2022

138.50 440-5511-533500ROTARY CLUB DUESMUKWONAGO ROTARY CLUB33726GEN02/11/2022

341.00 440-5511-531100BOOK TAPEQUILL LLC33727GEN02/11/2022

2,394.55 440-5511-539500ELEVATOR REPAIRSCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORP33728GEN02/11/2022

62.50 440-5511-522000FIX IP ADDRESSTAYLOR COMPUTER SERVICES,INC33729GEN02/11/2022

284.39 440-5511-531100DVD CASESVERNON LIBRARY SUPPLIES33730GEN02/11/2022

3,916.00 440-5511-534400WPLC BUYING POOLWILS33731GEN02/11/2022

53,960.90 TOTAL OF 29 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 09:36 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 447
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

76.80 100-5120-522500MONTHLY BILLCHARTER COMMUNICATIONS447(E)GEN02/18/2022

81.59 100-5141-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

149.63 100-5142-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

26.40 100-5160-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

822.54 100-5211-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

41.52 100-5241-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

74.37 100-5323-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

177.96 100-5512-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

370.40 150-5221-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

4.75 410-5363-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

565.03 440-5511-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

2.38 500-5344-522500MONTHLY BILL447(E)

40.37 610-6920-692100MONTHLY BILL447(E)

40.37 620-8400-851000MONTHLY BILL447(E)

2,474.11 

2,474.11 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/14Page:02/24/2022 09:17 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/24/2022 - 02/24/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

02/24/2022MROCKLEYASSET TAGS
YPaid0.00 68.00 02/24/202201/18/2022SMARTSIGN52060

ARMOUR ABBY

68.00 SUPPLIES440-5511-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYAARP SIGN UP SOFTWARE
YPaid0.00 11.99 02/24/202202/06/2022SIGNUPGENIUS52061

ARMOUR ABBY

11.99 OUTREACH440-5511-533300

02/24/2022MROCKLEYLEGISLATIVE DAY CONFERENCE LUNCH
YPaid0.00 16.72 02/24/202202/08/2022CONCOURSE HOTEL F&B52062

ARMOUR ABBY

16.72 TRAINING & TRAVEL440-5511-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYCONFERENCE PARKING
YPaid0.00 8.40 02/24/202202/08/2022CITY OF MADISON PARKING52063

ARMOUR ABBY

8.40 TRAINING & TRAVEL440-5511-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYUS FLAGS
YPaid0.00 296.95 02/24/202201/17/2022USHR FLAG SALES52064

BITTNER RONALD

296.95 SUPPLIES100-5522-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTATION 1 LIGHTING BALLESTS
YPaid0.00 187.40 02/24/202201/18/2022HEIN WAUKESHA52065

BITTNER RONALD

187.40 BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5220-539400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSPORTS FIELD MAINTENACE TRAINING
YPaid0.00 325.00 02/24/202201/18/2022PRZ.COM52066

BITTNER RONALD

325.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5323-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYDPW SHOP REPLACEMENT LIGHTS
YPaid0.00 818.40 02/24/202201/19/2022HEIN WAUKESHA52067

BITTNER RONALD

818.40 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5323-539500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTATION # 1 LIGHTING REPAIRS
YPaid0.00 114.89 02/24/202201/20/2022AMZN MKTP US*P29OX1OG352068

BITTNER RONALD

114.89 BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5220-539400
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/14Page:02/24/2022 09:17 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/24/2022 - 02/24/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTATION #1 BAY LIGHTING
YPaid0.00 64.08 02/24/202201/21/2022AMZN MKTP US*9D2WG7RD352069

BITTNER RONALD

64.08 BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5220-539400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYAMAZON CREDIT
YPaid0.00 (64.08)02/24/202201/27/2022US BANK52070

BITTNER RONALD

(64.08)BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5220-539400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYMICROSOFT OFFICE
YPaid0.00 104.99 02/24/202202/10/2022MICROSOFT*MICROSOFT 365 F52071

BITTNER RONALD

104.99 SOFTWARE SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE100-5300-522900

02/24/2022MROCKLEYFLOOR JACK
YPaid0.00 349.99 02/24/202202/12/2022HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 54452072

BITTNER RONALD

349.99 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER TOOLS FOR JASONS TRUCK
YPaid0.00 46.47 02/24/202202/02/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492152073

BONK JASON

46.47 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-PUMPING610-6200-662300

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WWOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION
YPaid0.00 90.00 02/24/202202/08/2022IN *WISCONSIN WASTEWATER52074

BONK JASON

90.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF PAPER PLATES FOR ADAPTIVE
MANAGEMENT MEETING

YPaid0.00 3.78 02/24/202201/19/2022BP#1969401ROCHESTER ST B52075
BROWN DAVID

3.78 ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT EXPENSE620-8400-852100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF DRINKS FOR ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT
MEETING

YPaid0.00 30.45 02/24/202201/19/2022PICK N SAVE #38452076
BROWN DAVID

30.45 ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT EXPENSE620-8400-852100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF ICE CLEATS
YPaid0.00 82.32 02/24/202202/02/2022WAL-MART #157152077

BROWN DAVID

82.32 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 3/14Page:02/24/2022 09:17 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/24/2022 - 02/24/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER- AWWA TRAINING BOOK
YPaid0.00 93.00 02/24/202201/21/2022AWWA.ORG52078

CASTLE WAYNE A

93.00 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER- AWWA TRAINING BOOKS
YPaid0.00 362.00 02/24/202201/21/2022AWWA.ORG52079

CASTLE WAYNE A

362.00 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER- AWWA S/H FOR TRAINING BOOKS
YPaid0.00 9.50 02/24/202201/22/2022AWWA.ORG52080

CASTLE WAYNE A

9.50 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSEWER- WWOA TRAINING SEMINAR
YPaid0.00 93.15 02/24/202201/24/2022WISCONSIN WASTEWATER OPER52081

CASTLE WAYNE A

93.15 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYW2 STATEMENTS FROM UKG
YPaid0.00 25.30 02/24/202201/20/2022FEDEX 43861228552082

DOHERTY DIANA

25.30 OTHER100-5145-539900

02/24/2022MROCKLEYANNUAL MTAW DUES - DOHERTY
YPaid0.00 60.00 02/24/202201/25/2022MUNICIPAL TR* INV-334152083

DOHERTY DIANA

60.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES100-5145-532400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYANNUAL MEMBERSHIP - DOHERTY
YPaid0.00 65.00 02/24/202201/25/2022WISCMUNCLERKS52084

DOHERTY DIANA

65.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES100-5145-532400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWGFOA ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES -
DOHERTY

YPaid0.00 25.00 02/24/202201/25/2022LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATIO52085
DOHERTY DIANA

25.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES100-5145-532400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYHR WEBINAR SERIES
YPaid0.00 50.00 02/24/202202/03/2022LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNIC52086

DOHERTY DIANA

50.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5145-533500
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 4/14Page:02/24/2022 09:17 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/24/2022 - 02/24/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

02/24/2022MROCKLEYANNUAL MEMBERSHIP - DOHERTY
YPaid0.00 229.00 02/24/202202/11/2022SOCIETYFORHUMANRESOURCE52087

DOHERTY DIANA

229.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES100-5145-532400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYIIMC CLERK MEMBERSHIP
YPaid0.00 175.00 02/24/202201/24/2022INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE O52088

DYKSTRA DIANA

175.00 IIMC CLERK MEMBERSHIP100-5142-532400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYIIMC DEPUTY CLERK MEMBERSHIP
YPaid0.00 115.00 02/24/202201/25/2022INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE O52089

GOURDOUX LINDA

115.00 IIMC DEPUTY CLERK MEMBERSHIP100-5142-532400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYINSPECTOR TRAINING COFFEE ROLLS
YPaid0.00 37.73 02/24/202202/04/2022PICK N SAVE #38452090

GOURDOUX LINDA

37.73 INSPECTOR TRAINING COFFEE ROLLS100-5144-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYELECTION DAY SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 27.95 02/24/202202/14/2022PICK N SAVE #38452091

GOURDOUX LINDA

27.95 ELECTION DAY SUPPLIES100-5144-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTREAMING SERVICE 2/1/22-2/28/22
YPaid0.00 17.99 02/24/202202/01/2022NETFLIX.COM52092

ISELY MARY JO

17.99 THINGERY PURCHASES440-5511-533000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYMONTHLY CHARGE
YPaid0.00 6.29 02/24/202202/09/2022ACORN TV MONTHLY52093

ISELY MARY JO

6.29 THINGERY PURCHASES440-5511-533000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYDVD
YPaid0.00 51.04 02/24/202202/10/2022WALMART.COM AA52094

ISELY MARY JO

51.04 AV MATERIAL440-5700-532900

02/24/2022MROCKLEYDVD
YPaid0.00 79.86 02/24/202202/10/2022WALMART.COM AA52095

ISELY MARY JO

79.86 AV MATERIAL440-5700-532900

28



SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 5/14Page:02/24/2022 09:17 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/24/2022 - 02/24/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTAFF GET WELL
YPaid0.00 50.00 02/24/202201/31/2022INDULGENCE CHOCOLATIERS-M52096

KIM CATHRYN

50.00 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

02/24/2022MROCKLEYBINGO PRIZES
YPaid0.00 38.66 02/24/202202/01/2022WM SUPERCENTER #157152097

KIM CATHRYN

38.66 PROGRAMMING440-5511-533100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYINK
YPaid0.00 14.97 02/24/202202/01/2022WM SUPERCENTER #157152098

KIM CATHRYN

14.97 SUPPLIES440-5511-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEY3 MONTH NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION
YPaid0.00 149.97 02/24/202202/06/2022D J*WALL-ST-JOURNAL52099

KIM CATHRYN

149.97 NEWSPAPERS440-5511-532700

02/24/2022MROCKLEYPROGRAM SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 71.82 02/24/202202/07/2022WAL-MART #157152100

KIM CATHRYN

71.82 META SPACE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIE440-5511-531400

02/24/2022MROCKLEY2/1/22-1/31/23 SUBSCRIPTION
YPaid0.00 446.23 02/24/202202/07/2022JOURNAL SENTINEL52101

KIM CATHRYN

446.23 NEWSPAPERS440-5511-532700

02/24/2022MROCKLEYBUSINESS CARDS
YPaid0.00 127.00 02/24/202202/08/2022CANVA* I03325-3417742152102

KIM CATHRYN

127.00 OUTREACH440-5511-533300

02/24/2022MROCKLEYBUSINESS CARDS
YPaid0.00 105.50 02/24/202202/08/2022CANVA* I03325-3451111752103

KIM CATHRYN

105.50 OUTREACH440-5511-533300

02/24/2022MROCKLEYNEWSLETTER
YPaid0.00 69.99 02/24/202202/08/2022MAILCHIMP   *MISC52104

KIM CATHRYN

69.99 DIGITAL MATERIALS440-5511-534000
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SORTED BY CARDHOLDER

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 6/14Page:02/24/2022 09:17 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/24/2022 - 02/24/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 BANK CODE: GEN - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK

02/24/2022MROCKLEYINFORMATION DESK (WCCF FUNDS)
YPaid0.00 863.10 02/24/202202/11/2022NBF*NATL BIZ FURNITURE52105

KIM CATHRYN

863.10 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600

02/24/2022MROCKLEYCREATIVE CLOUD
YPaid0.00 83.99 02/24/202202/11/2022ADOBE CREATIVE CLOUD52106

KIM CATHRYN

83.99 DIGITAL MATERIALS440-5511-534000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT MEETING
ICE FOR FARMER LUNCH DRINKS

YPaid0.00 3.97 02/24/202201/19/2022AMOCO#1971514MUKWONAGO A52107
KINDER MATTHEW

3.97 ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT EXPENSE620-8400-852100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF ADAPTIVE MANAGENT LUNCH FOR
MEETING WITH FARMERS AND FOX RIVER
LANDOWNERS

YPaid0.00 280.29 02/24/202201/19/2022JIMMY JOHNS - 182352108
KINDER MATTHEW

280.29 ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT EXPENSE620-8400-852100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER OFFICE SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 305.12 02/24/202201/20/2022OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 653652109

KINDER MATTHEW

305.12 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES610-6920-692100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF OFFICE SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 157.47 02/24/202201/21/2022WAL-MART #157152110

KINDER MATTHEW

157.47 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF SUPPLIES TO MOVE COPIER
YPaid0.00 15.92 02/24/202201/26/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492152111

KINDER MATTHEW

15.92 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWASTEWATER TRAINING SACREMENTO
COURSES STATE MATT

YPaid0.00 310.00 02/24/202202/01/2022OWPSACSTATE52112
KINDER MATTHEW

310.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF ICE FOR POTABLE SAMPLERS
YPaid0.00 7.94 02/24/202202/10/2022AMOCO#1971514MUKWONAGO A52113

KINDER MATTHEW

7.94 LABORATORY620-8010-826000
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02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF TANK DEWATERING PUMP
YPaid0.00 621.60 02/24/202201/17/2022SQ *ABSOLUTE SUPPLIERS, I52114

MILLER KENNETH

621.60 MAINT-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL PLANT620-8010-833000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER WELL 7 HEATER MOTOR RETURN
YPaid0.00 (190.79)02/24/202201/17/2022US BANK52115

MILLER KENNETH

(190.79)MAINTENANCE-PUMPING610-6210-662500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER WWTF HEATERS
YPaid0.00 1,747.40 02/24/202201/26/2022INDUSTRIAL* STORES 07852116

MILLER KENNETH

860.00 MAINTENANCE-PUMPING610-6210-662500
887.40 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER WWTF MISC
YPaid0.00 134.93 02/24/202201/27/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492152117

MILLER KENNETH

39.10 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-PUMPING610-6200-662300
82.46 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-T&D610-6453-664100
13.37 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WAYNES OFFICE CARPETING
YPaid0.00 861.12 02/24/202202/02/2022HOMEDEPOT.COM52118

MILLER KENNETH

861.12 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF DIGESTER MCC RM HEATER
YPaid0.00 322.04 02/24/202202/11/2022GORDON ELECTRIC SUPPLY I52119

MILLER KENNETH

322.04 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF BLOWER BLDG BASEMENT WALL
REPAIR AND PAINTING

YPaid0.00 159.76 02/24/202202/11/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492152120
MILLER KENNETH

159.76 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF COMPUTER MONITER
YPaid0.00 325.47 02/24/202202/12/2022BEST BUY      0000667652121

MILLER KENNETH

325.47 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF COMPUTER HDMI CABLE
YPaid0.00 16.67 02/24/202202/13/2022WAL-MART #157152122

MILLER KENNETH
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16.67 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYTRUCK BOX SEALER
YPaid0.00 87.90 02/24/202201/27/2022PAYPAL *EVERSTONEFL52123

PETERSON RANDY

87.90 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5341-539500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYTIG WELDER AND SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 768.97 02/24/202202/04/2022YESWELDER52124

PETERSON RANDY

768.97 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSWEEPER CASTERS
YPaid0.00 68.92 02/24/202202/07/2022CASTERHQ COM52125

PETERSON RANDY

68.92 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSHOP TOOLS
YPaid0.00 83.92 02/24/202202/08/2022HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 54452126

PETERSON RANDY

83.92 SUPPLIES100-5323-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYPLASMA CUTTER
YPaid0.00 457.98 02/24/202202/09/2022YESWELDER52127

PETERSON RANDY

457.98 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYCOURSES
YPaid0.00 600.00 02/24/202201/27/2022WI CODE UPDATES52128

RUTENBECK TIM

600.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5241-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYCOURSES
YPaid0.00 540.00 02/24/202201/31/2022WI CODE UPDATES52129

RUTENBECK TIM

540.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5241-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF BATTERY FOR BATTERY BACKUP
YPaid0.00 33.43 02/24/202201/25/2022BATTERIES PLUS #058052130

SMITH JAMES A

33.43 MAINT-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL PLANT620-8010-833000

02/24/2022MROCKLEYDORM SHADE
YPaid0.00 79.97 02/24/202201/19/2022THE HOME DEPOT #492152131

STIEN JEFFREY R

79.97 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE150-5221-539500
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02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTAFF PICTURES
YPaid0.00 0.45 02/24/202201/20/2022WAL-MART #157152132

STIEN JEFFREY R

0.45 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTATION SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 48.50 02/24/202201/21/2022WAL-MART #157152133

STIEN JEFFREY R

48.50 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYEMS RACKING
YPaid0.00 102.48 02/24/202201/27/2022AMZN MKTP US*B20LO5IV352134

STIEN JEFFREY R

102.48 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYFIRE INSPECTOR BOOK
YPaid0.00 75.11 02/24/202201/28/2022AMZN MKTP US*4X4879BX352135

STIEN JEFFREY R

75.11 TRAINING & TRAVEL150-5223-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYFOUNTAIN WATER FILTERS
YPaid0.00 166.43 02/24/202202/01/2022AMAZON.COM*OO7C97XJ352136

STIEN JEFFREY R

166.43 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEY2 FIRE INPSECTOR BOOKS
YPaid0.00 188.18 02/24/202202/01/2022AMZN MKTP US*RO64K766352137

STIEN JEFFREY R

188.18 TRAINING & TRAVEL150-5223-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYSTATION SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 35.64 02/24/202202/09/2022PICK N SAVE #38452138

STIEN JEFFREY R

35.64 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWASP PRINTER CABLE
YPaid0.00 67.11 02/24/202201/19/2022WASP BARCODE TECHNOLOGI52139

STREIT DANIEL

67.11 IT DEVICES (NON CAPITAL) & SUPPLIES100-5211-522950

02/24/2022MROCKLEYKALAHARI HOTEL WCPA CONFERENCE
YPaid0.00 210.00 02/24/202202/06/2022KALAHARI RESORT - WI52140

STREIT DANIEL

210.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5211-533500
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02/24/2022MROCKLEYFUEL FOR TRAVEL TO WCPA CONFERENCE
YPaid0.00 68.23 02/24/202202/08/2022BP#1969401ROCHESTER ST B52141

STREIT DANIEL

68.23 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5211-533500

02/24/2022MROCKLEYRETIRMENT PLAQUE
YPaid0.00 72.95 02/24/202202/14/2022EAGLE ENGRAVING52142

STREIT DANIEL

72.95 SUPPLIES100-5211-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWATER POSTAGE FOR FLOURIDE SAMPLE
YPaid0.00 4.50 02/24/202202/01/2022USPS PO 565710014952143

SUKOWATY JAYME

4.50 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-TREATMENT610-6300-663200

02/24/2022MROCKLEYWWTF WWOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION
YPaid0.00 90.00 02/24/202202/09/2022IN *WISCONSIN WASTEWATER52144

SUKOWATY JAYME

90.00 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYEMS SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 89.99 02/24/202201/26/2022PEDIATAPE52145

SURA MATTHEW J

89.99 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYEMS SUPPLIES
YPaid0.00 35.05 02/24/202202/03/2022PARTSSOURCE52146

SURA MATTHEW J

35.05 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYAPPLE STORAGE
YPaid0.00 0.99 02/24/202202/08/2022APPLE.COM/BILL52147

SURA MATTHEW J

0.99 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100

02/24/2022MROCKLEYIV PUMPS
YPaid0.00 500.00 02/24/202202/12/2022EBAY O*17-08253-4859152148

SURA MATTHEW J

500.00 AMBULANCE CAPITAL EQUIP150-5700-571400

02/24/2022MROCKLEYCONWAY SHIELDS HELMET FRONTS
YPaid0.00 161.25 02/24/202201/18/2022CONWAY SHIELD52149

WEGNER ANDREW P

161.25 SUPPLIES150-5222-531100

0.00 15,816.65 Total Purchase Card Vendor: 0002 US BANK 34
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464.50 MISC GENERAL EXPENSES610-6920-693000
305.12 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES610-6920-692100
82.46 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-T&D610-6453-664100
4.50 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-TREATMENT610-6300-663200

669.21 MAINTENANCE-PUMPING610-6210-662500
85.57 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXP-PUMPING610-6200-662300

913.10 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES440-5890-580600
130.90 AV MATERIAL440-5700-532900
153.98 DIGITAL MATERIALS440-5511-534000
25.12 TRAINING & TRAVEL440-5511-533500

244.49 OUTREACH440-5511-533300
38.66 PROGRAMMING440-5511-533100
24.28 THINGERY PURCHASES440-5511-533000

596.20 NEWSPAPERS440-5511-532700
71.82 META SPACE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIE440-5511-531400
82.97 SUPPLIES440-5511-531100

500.00 AMBULANCE CAPITAL EQUIP150-5700-571400
126.03 SUPPLIES150-5231-531100
263.29 TRAINING & TRAVEL150-5223-533500
161.25 SUPPLIES150-5222-531100
79.97 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE150-5221-539500

353.50 SUPPLIES150-5221-531100
296.95 SUPPLIES100-5522-531100
87.90 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5341-539500

1,645.86 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5324-539500
818.40 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5323-539500
325.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5323-533500
83.92 SUPPLIES100-5323-531100

104.99 SOFTWARE SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE100-5300-522900
1,140.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5241-533500

302.29 BLDG REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE100-5220-539400
278.23 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5211-533500
72.95 SUPPLIES100-5211-531100
67.11 IT DEVICES (NON CAPITAL) & SUPPLIES100-5211-522950
25.30 OTHER100-5145-539900
50.00 TRAINING & TRAVEL100-5145-533500

379.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES100-5145-532400
65.68 SUPPLIES100-5144-531100

290.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES100-5142-532400

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

0.00 16,071.52 # of Invoices:              88  # Due:     0           Totals:
0.00 (254.87)# of Credit Memos:           2  # Due:     0           Totals:

0.00 15,816.65 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:
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583.15 EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING EXPENSES620-8400-854100
318.49 ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT EXPENSE620-8400-852100
515.53 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES620-8400-851000

2,230.32 MAINT-GENERAL PLANT/STRUCTURES620-8010-834000
655.03 MAINT-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL PLANT620-8010-833000
95.69 OPERATION SUPPLY/EXPENSE620-8010-827000
7.94 LABORATORY620-8010-826000
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--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

0.00 6,033.58 100 - GENERAL FUND
0.00 1,484.04 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND
0.00 2,281.52 440 - LIBRARY FUND
0.00 1,611.36 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND
0.00 4,406.15 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

0.00 290.00 5142 - CLERK-TREASURER
0.00 65.68 5144 - ELECTIONS
0.00 454.30 5145 - FINANCE DEPARTMENT
0.00 418.29 5211 - POLICE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 302.29 5220 - FIRE STATION (VILLAGE)
0.00 433.47 5221 - FIRE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 161.25 5222 - FIRE SUPPRESSION
0.00 263.29 5223 - FIRE TRAINING
0.00 126.03 5231 - AMBULANCE
0.00 1,140.00 5241 - BUILDING INSPECTOR
0.00 104.99 5300 - DPW GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
0.00 1,227.32 5323 - GARAGE
0.00 1,645.86 5324 - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
0.00 87.90 5341 - STREETS & ALLEYS
0.00 1,237.52 5511 - LIBRARY SERVICES
0.00 296.95 5522 - CELEBRATIONS
0.00 630.90 5700 - CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES
0.00 913.10 5890 - USE OF DESIGNATED FUNDS
0.00 85.57 6200 - PUMPING OPERATIONS
0.00 669.21 6210 - PUMPING MAINTENANCE
0.00 4.50 6300 - WATER TREATMENT OPERATIONS
0.00 82.46 6453 - T&D-METERS MAINTENANCE
0.00 769.62 6920 - ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXP
0.00 2,988.98 8010 - WWTP-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/GP
0.00 1,417.17 8400 - ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL

--- TOTALS BY PAYMENT CARD ACCOUNT ---

454.30 0366
2,021.23 0707
1,080.71 1051
1,140.00 1086

116.55 1275
155.18 2365
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--- TOTALS BY PAYMENT CARD ACCOUNT ---

175.00 2544
105.11 5311
418.29 5538
626.03 5724
180.68 6347
696.76 6370
557.65 6639
161.25 6899
33.43 7403

3,998.20 8389
94.50 8756

136.47 8764
1,467.69 9625
2,197.62 9708
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02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00001 Digester Gas
YPaid0.00 2,147.14 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52014

4012709218

2,147.14 0700126680-00001 Digester Gas620-8010-821200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00002 Well #3 Elec
YPaid0.00 1,628.51 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52015

4012709218

1,628.51 0700126680-00002 Well #3 Elec610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00003 Street Lights
YPaid0.00 3,694.94 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52016

4012709218

3,694.94 0700126680-00003 Street Lights100-5342-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00004 Greenwald
YPaid0.00 365.62 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52017

4012709218

365.62 0700126680-00004 Greenwald610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00005 Booster Station
YPaid0.00 1,067.27 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52018

4012709218

1,067.27 0700126680-00005 Booster Station610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00007 1240 N. Rochester
YPaid0.00 167.14 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52019

4012709218

167.14 0700126680-00007 1240 N. Rochester620-8020-821000

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00008 Police Garage
YPaid0.00 155.12 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52020

4012709218

155.12 0700126680-00008 Police Garage100-5211-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00009 Fld Prk Baseball
Lights

YPaid0.00 23.56 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52021
4012709218

23.56 0700126680-00009 Fld Prk Baseball Lights100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000010 Fox River View
YPaid0.00 248.42 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52022

4012709218

248.42 0700126680-000010 Fox River View620-8020-821000

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000011 DPW Elec
YPaid0.00 517.30 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52023

4012709218

517.30 0700126680-000011 DPW Elec100-5323-522200 39
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02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000012 Fire
YPaid0.00 3,418.47 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52024

4012709218

3,418.47 0700126680-000012 Fire150-5221-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000013 police-CTH E N of
Sugden

YPaid0.00 20.83 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52025
4012709218

20.83 0700126680-000013 police-CTH E N of Sugd100-5211-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000014 Hall
YPaid0.00 1,017.90 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52026

4012709218

1,017.90 0700126680-000014 Hall100-5160-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000014 Hall Gas
YPaid0.00 770.63 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52027

4012709218

770.63 0700126680-000014 Hall Gas100-5160-522400

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000016 Miniwauken Park
YPaid0.00 49.58 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52028

4012709218

49.58 0700126680-000016 Miniwauken Park100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000017 Holz Elec
YPaid0.00 11,774.87 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52029

4012709218

11,774.87 0700126680-000017 Holz Elec620-8010-821100

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000018 Parks
YPaid0.00 26.20 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52030

4012709218

26.20 0700126680-000018 Parks100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000019 Atkinson Pump
YPaid0.00 494.89 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52031

4012709218

494.89 0700126680-000019 Atkinson Pump620-8020-821000

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000020 Well #6
YPaid0.00 1,392.10 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52032

4012709218

1,392.10 0700126680-000020 Well #6610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000021 DPW Gas
YPaid0.00 1,136.07 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52033

4012709218

1,136.07 0700126680-000021 DPW Gas100-5323-522400 40



WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 3/6Page:02/24/2022 09:42 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/18/2022 - 02/18/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000022 Concession
Building

YPaid0.00 102.56 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52034
4012709218

102.56 0700126680-000022 Concession Building100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000023 Well #3 Gas
YPaid0.00 10.89 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52035

4012709218

10.89 0700126680-000023 Well #3 Gas610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000024 Parks-200 S
Rochester

YPaid0.00 34.98 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52036
4012709218

34.98 0700126680-000024 Parks-200 S Rochester100-5342-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000027 Police
YPaid0.00 2,074.13 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52037

4012709218

2,074.13 0700126680-000027 Police100-5211-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000028 Miniwaukan
Pavilion

YPaid0.00 26.82 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52038
4012709218

26.82 0700126680-000028 Miniwaukan Pavilion100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000029 F. Park Sump Pump
YPaid0.00 23.70 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52039

4012709218

23.70 0700126680-000029 F. Park Sump Pump100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000031 Holz Gas
YPaid0.00 171.16 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52040

4012709218

171.16 0700126680-000031 Holz Gas620-8010-821200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000032 Well #4 Elec
YPaid0.00 2,237.06 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52041

4012709218

2,237.06 0700126680-000032 Well #4 Elec610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000033 Parks
YPaid0.00 40.09 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52042

4012709218

40.09 0700126680-000033 Parks100-5521-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000034 Street Lights
YPaid0.00 81.45 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52043

4012709218

81.45 0700126680-000034 Street Lights100-5342-522200 41



WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 4/6Page:02/24/2022 09:42 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/18/2022 - 02/18/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000036 Flashers
YPaid0.00 10.79 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52044

4012709218

10.79 0700126680-000036 Flashers100-5211-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000037 Well #4 Gas
YPaid0.00 202.34 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52045

4012709218

202.34 0700126680-000037 Well #4 Gas610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000038 Museum
YPaid0.00 455.42 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52046

4012709218

455.42 0700126680-000038 Museum100-5512-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000039 Well #5
YPaid0.00 3,362.58 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52047

4012709218

3,362.58 0700126680-000039 Well #5610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0709449777-00001 Library Gas
YPaid0.00 1,945.43 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52048

4012709218

1,945.43 0709449777-00001 Library Gas440-5511-522400

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0709449777-00002 Library Elec
YPaid0.00 2,401.71 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52049

4012709218

2,401.71 0709449777-00002 Library Elec440-5511-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00001 Tower Radio Bldg
YPaid0.00 24.69 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52050

4012709218

24.69 0712697628-00001 Tower Radio Bldg100-5211-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00002 Mukw Dam
YPaid0.00 27.06 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52051

4012709218

27.06 0712697628-00002 Mukw Dam100-5254-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00003 PD Tower meter
#05662

YPaid0.00 51.00 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52052
4012709218

51.00 0712697628-00003 PD Tower meter #05662100-5211-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00004 1224 Riverton
YPaid0.00 183.46 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52053

4012709218

183.46 0712697628-00004 1224 Riverton620-8020-821000 42



WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 5/6Page:02/24/2022 09:42 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/18/2022 - 02/18/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00006 Well #7
YPaid0.00 1,985.99 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52054

4012709218

1,985.99 0712697628-00006 Well #7610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0712697628-00007 School Crossing
Lights

YPaid0.00 17.88 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52055
4012709218

17.88 0712697628-00007 School Crossing Lights100-5342-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00015 STREET LIGHTS
YPaid0.00 10,328.31 02/18/202201/27/2022WE ENERGIES52056

4011170295

10,328.31 0700126680-00015 STREET LIGHTS100-5342-522200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-000025 Tower
YPaid0.00 32.76 02/18/202201/19/2022WE ENERGIES52058

4001728491

32.76 0700126680-000025 Tower610-6200-662200

02/18/2022MROCKLEY0700126680-00030 Andrews Street
YPaid0.00 105.40 02/18/202201/19/2022WE ENERGIES52059

4001728491

105.40 0700126680-00030 Andrews Street100-5521-522200

1,093.91 PUMPING POWER & FUEL620-8020-821000
2,318.30 NAT GAS/ADMIN BLDG/HEAT EXCH620-8010-821200

11,774.87 WWTP ELECTRIC POWER620-8010-821100
12,285.12 FUEL OR POWER PURCHASED610-6200-662200
1,945.43 GAS440-5511-522400
2,401.71 ELECTRIC440-5511-522200
3,418.47 ELECTRIC150-5221-522200

397.91 ELECTRIC100-5521-522200
455.42 ELECTRIC100-5512-522200

14,157.56 ELECTRIC100-5342-522200
1,136.07 GAS100-5323-522400

517.30 ELECTRIC100-5323-522200
27.06 ELECTRIC100-5254-522200

2,336.56 ELECTRIC100-5211-522200
770.63 GAS100-5160-522400

1,017.90 ELECTRIC100-5160-522200

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

0.00 56,054.22 # of Invoices:              45  # Due:     0           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

0.00 56,054.22 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

43



WE ENERGIES REPORT FOR BOARD

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 6/6Page:02/24/2022 09:42 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/18/2022 - 02/18/2022
JOURNALIZED PAID

 VENDOR CODE: 0034 - CHECK TYPE: EFT

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

0.00 20,816.41 100 - GENERAL FUND
0.00 3,418.47 150 - FIRE/AMBULANCE FUND
0.00 4,347.14 440 - LIBRARY FUND
0.00 12,285.12 610 - WATER UTILITY FUND
0.00 15,187.08 620 - SEWER UTILITY FUND

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

0.00 1,788.53 5160 - VILLAGE HALL
0.00 2,336.56 5211 - POLICE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 3,418.47 5221 - FIRE ADMINISTRATION
0.00 27.06 5254 - DAMS
0.00 1,653.37 5323 - GARAGE
0.00 14,157.56 5342 - STREET LIGHTING
0.00 4,347.14 5511 - LIBRARY SERVICES
0.00 455.42 5512 - MUSEUM
0.00 397.91 5521 - PARKS
0.00 12,285.12 6200 - PUMPING OPERATIONS
0.00 14,093.17 8010 - WWTP-TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/GP
0.00 1,093.91 8020 - LIFT STATIONS/PUMPING EQUIP
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 09:55 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 02/08/2022 - 02/08/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

222.80 100-0000-233200WARRANT ANTONIA RUDIE 04141994 F/WWILLIAMS BAY POLICE DEPT33699GEN02/08/2022

40.00 100-0000-233200COURT RESTITUTIONKAREN DONOHOUE33700GEN02/08/2022

4,914.60 100-0000-242400COURT FINES AND FEESTREASURER STATE OF WI33701GEN02/08/2022

1,818.00 100-0000-243240COURT FINES AND FEESTREASURER WAUKESHA COUNTY33702GEN02/08/2022

6,995.40 TOTAL OF 4 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

01/26/2022 03:53 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33457
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

1,035.00 100-0000-233200KOEHLER SHANNON C#21-2912 W#21CT711RACINE CLERK OF COURTS33457GEN01/19/2022

1,035.00 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 11:07 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 446
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

9.18 100-5142-539900INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - JAN
2022

INVOICE CLOUD446(E)GEN02/17/2022

9.65 100-5241-539900INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - JAN
2022

446(E)

66.47 410-5363-539900INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - JAN
2022

446(E)

81.48 610-6902-690300INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - JAN
2022

446(E)

66.47 620-8300-840000INVOICE CLOUD MONTHLY FEES - JAN
2022

446(E)

233.25 

233.25 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 11:13 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 02/15/2022 - 02/15/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

109,169.20 720-0000-246200FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENTEAST TROY SCHOOL DISTRICT33748GEN02/15/2022

9,327.34 720-0000-246300FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENTGATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE33749GEN02/15/2022

1,539.93 100-0000-211400FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENTMUKWONAGO AREA SCHOOLS33750GEN02/15/2022

2,876,549.89 720-0000-246000FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENT33750

2,878,089.82 

22,823.90 720-0000-245000FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENTPHANTOM LAKES MGMT DISTRICT33751GEN02/15/2022

47,094.27 720-0000-243110FEBRUARY 2020 TAX SETTLEMENTWALWORTH CTY TREASURER33752GEN02/15/2022

342.88 100-0000-211400FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENTWAUKESHA CTY TREASURER33753GEN02/15/2022

640,478.74 720-0000-243100FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENT33753

640,821.62 

61.50 100-0000-211400FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENTWCTC33754GEN02/15/2022

114,893.39 720-0000-246100FEBRUARY 2022 TAX SETTLEMENT33754

114,954.89 

3,822,281.04 TOTAL OF 7 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS

48



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 11:21 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33698
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

502.50 100-5324-539500TRUCK REGISTRATIONREGISTRATION FEE TRUST33698GEN02/03/2022

502.50 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 11:28 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33832
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

8,250.00 620-0000-135075EASEMENT FOR LIFT STATIONBENJAMIN J VANDER PLUYM AND33832GEN02/17/2022

8,250.00 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 11:49 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 02/03/2022 - 02/03/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

3,242.60 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022 ACCT 305155MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT33696GEN02/03/2022

8.27 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022 ACCT 30515533696

678.85 440-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022 ACCT 30515533696

193.64 610-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022 ACCT 30515533696

351.36 620-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022 ACCT 30515533696

4,474.72 

16.08 100-0000-215305FEBRUARY 2022 ACCIDENT INSSECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC33697GEN02/03/2022

0.82 150-0000-215305FEBRUARY 2022 ACCIDENT INS33697

16.90 

580.00 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022GREAT WEST RETIREMENT SERVICES439(E)GEN02/03/2022

700.52 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/04/2022439(E)

1,280.52 

5,772.14 TOTAL OF 3 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 11:55 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33695
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

20,796.21 100-5211-515800CYNTHIA WELLMAN RETIREMENT SICK
LEAVE PAYOUT

NORTH SHORE BANK FSB33695GEN02/03/2022

20,796.21 TOTAL OF 1 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/2Page
:

02/24/2022 11:57 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 02/16/2022 - 02/16/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

1,065.94 100-0000-215301MARCH 2022 LIFE INSURANCEMINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE33755GEN02/16/2022

167.06 150-0000-215301MARCH 2022 LIFE INSURANCE33755

115.13 440-0000-215301MARCH 2022 LIFE INSURANCE33755

33.59 610-0000-215301MARCH 2022 LIFE INSURANCE33755

177.51 620-0000-215301MARCH 2022 LIFE INSURANCE33755

1,559.23 

3,087.51 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022 ACCT 305155MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT33756GEN02/16/2022

9.48 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022 ACCT 30515533756

678.27 440-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022 ACCT 30515533756

188.01 610-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022 ACCT 30515533756

356.80 620-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022 ACCT 30515533756

4,320.07 

389.84 100-0000-215304MARCH 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMSDELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN441(E)GEN02/16/2022

20.98 150-0000-215304MARCH 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS441(E)

51.72 440-0000-215304MARCH 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS441(E)

9.64 610-0000-215304MARCH 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS441(E)

0.12 620-0000-215304MARCH 2022 DENTAL PREMIUMS441(E)

472.30 

56.32 100-0000-215303MARCH 2022 VISION PREMIUMSDELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN442(E)GEN02/16/2022

30.04 440-0000-215303MARCH 2022 VISION PREMIUMS442(E)

86.36 

51,690.81 100-0000-215300MARCH 2022 HEALTH INSURANCEEMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS443(E)GEN02/16/2022

8,506.73 150-0000-215300MARCH 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE443(E)

5,839.08 440-0000-215300MARCH 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE443(E)

3,526.73 610-0000-215300MARCH 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE443(E)

5,915.87 620-0000-215300MARCH 2022 HEALTH INSURANCE443(E)

75,479.22 

580.00 100-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022GREAT WEST RETIREMENT SERVICES444(E)GEN02/16/2022

708.63 150-0000-215250RETIREMENT PR 02/18/2022444(E) 53



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 2/2Page
:

02/24/2022 11:57 AM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 02/16/2022 - 02/16/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

1,288.63 

86.37 100-5111-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022UKG INC.445(E)GEN02/16/2022

24.68 100-5120-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

6.17 100-5141-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

24.68 100-5142-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

49.35 100-5145-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

123.38 100-5211-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

160.39 100-5212-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

24.68 100-5213-521900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

37.01 100-5241-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

154.23 100-5300-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

12.34 100-5632-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

456.50 150-5221-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

240.59 440-5511-539900PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

61.69 610-6902-690300PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

61.69 620-8300-840000PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES JAN 2022445(E)

1,523.75 

84,729.56 TOTAL OF 7 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 12:09 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK DATE FROM 02/23/2022 - 02/23/2022
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

319.55 100-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
FEBRUARY INSURANCE

AFLAC33833GEN02/23/2022

318.83 150-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
FEBRUARY INSURANCE

33833

2.76 610-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
FEBRUARY INSURANCE

33833

230.62 620-0000-215302ACCOUNT# V1553  SUPPLEMENTAL
FEBRUARY INSURANCE

33833

871.76 

162.88 620-8010-833000WWTF SLUDGE PUMP PARTSMARSHALL-BOND PUMPS33834GEN02/23/2022

270.00 150-0000-215500FEBRUARY 2022 FIRE UNION DUESMUKWONAGO PROFESSIONAL33835GEN02/23/2022

600.00 100-0000-215500FEBRUARY 2022 POLICE UNION DUESMUKWONAGO PROFESSIONAL POLICE33836GEN02/23/2022

1,296.97 100-0000-215350FEBRUARY 2022 FSAVILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO MRA33837GEN02/23/2022

330.93 150-0000-215350FEBRUARY 2022 FSA33837

1.21 610-0000-215350FEBRUARY 2022 FSA33837

156.49 620-0000-215350FEBRUARY 2022 FSA33837

1,785.60 

30,987.26 100-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
JANUARY 2022

WI RETIREMENT SYSTEM449(E)GEN02/23/2022

9,347.85 150-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
JANUARY 2022

449(E)

4,368.84 440-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
JANUARY 2022

449(E)

2,469.10 610-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
JANUARY 2022

449(E)

2,200.28 620-0000-215200WISCONSIN RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS -
JANUARY 2022

449(E)

49,373.33 

53,063.57 TOTAL OF 6 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR MUKWONAGO 1/1Page
:

02/24/2022 12:18 PM
User: MROCKLEY
DB: Mukwonago

CHECK NUMBER 33732 - 33747
Banks: GEN

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

117.43 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1973163ALEXANDER THOMAS33732GEN02/11/2022

97.30 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1973101ANDREW C HANSEN33733GEN02/11/2022

117.86 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1968045ASHLEY RICK33734GEN02/11/2022

37.25 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1979991012DEAN SYLVESTER33735GEN02/11/2022

92.92 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 2012171001HEIDI L BLOCK33736GEN02/11/2022

1,558.15 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1976048HOLLY WATTS33737GEN02/11/2022

138.92 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 2011063KATIE CALLIES33738GEN02/11/2022

96.68 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 2091029KRISTOPHER DAIKER33739GEN02/11/2022

70.43 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1976066KYLE HUEBSCH33740GEN02/11/2022

158.14 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1977027MATTHEW SWEEN33741GEN02/11/2022

155.03 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1965028MICHAEL J DORCEY33742GEN02/11/2022

79,714.11 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1963999001ND XXIX LLC33743GEN02/11/2022

109.84 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1968077RYAN M HOLSCHBACK33744GEN02/11/2022

101.25 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 2012031TODD C POLAKOSKI33745GEN02/11/2022

114.88 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1970988002TYLER HART33746GEN02/11/2022

8.30 720-0000-121100TAX OVERPAYMENT MUKV 1976096001VIEW INC33747GEN02/11/2022

82,688.49 TOTAL OF 16 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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Village of Mukwonago, Walworth and Waukesha Counties, State of Wisconsin

RESOLUTION 2022-27

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2021 ADOPTED BUDGETS FOR THE GENERAL FUND,
TID #5, DEBT SERVICE, FIRE DESIGNATED, VILLAGE DESIGNATED, AMERICAN 

RESCUE PLAN ACT, LIBRARY, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT, STORMWATER UTILITY AND 
PARKLAND SITE FUND BUDGETS

WHEREAS, action by the Village Board of the Village of Mukwonago is required to amend the 2021
Adopted Budget, and,

WHEREAS, the Village Board has reviewed the budget amendments listed below and recommends their 
adoption for the reasons specified,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Village Board of the Village of Mukwonago hereby approves 
amending 2021 Adopted Village Budget as follows:

Revenue Budget Expenditure Budget
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
100-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED 5,400.00 
100-5900-592000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 5,400.00 
Transfer funds to Village Designated Fund for tree planting near the Outdoor Performance Stage in the name of the Rotary 
Club of Mukwonago. (previously approved by the Board)

Fund 250 - TID #5
250-4810-487100 INTEREST REVENUE (13,000.00)
250-4900-421250 CONTRIBUTED IMPACT FEE REVENUE 146,000.00 
250-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED (138,450.00)
250-4900-495000 PROCEEDS FROM DEBT (535,000.00)
250-4900-495100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 690,814.00 

150,364.00 
250-5130-521900 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Attorney 2,581.00 
250-5140-521900 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Administration 14,180.00 
250-5151-521900 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Auditing 2,715.00 
250-5800-580200 INTEREST PAYMENTS ON DEBT 109,706.00 
250-5805-581500 UNDERWRITER DISCOUNT 21,182.00 

150,364.00 

Final debt issuance costs to convert BAN to GO Debt and initial interest payment on the new debt; TID plan amendment 

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED 400,000.00 
300-5800-580100 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS ON DEBT 400,000.00 

Use of reserves for an early call of a debt issue to pay the final payment scheduled for 2022

Fund 320 - FIRE/AMBULANCE  DESIGNATED
320-4900-492000 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 17,315.00 
320-5900-590500 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE 17,315.00 

Transfer from Fire Fund of the Village’s share of the 2021 settlement; placed in reserves for future capital
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Revenue Budget Expenditure Budget
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

Fund 340 - VILLAGE DESIGNATED FUND
340-4800-489000 DONATIONS RECEIVED 13,187.00 
320-4900-492000 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 5,400.00 

18,587.00 
340-5890-580600 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES 975.00 
340-5890-580602 POLICE DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES 8,139.00 
340-5890-580603 PERFORMANCE STAGE EVENTS 890.00 
340-5890-581100 EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $5000 21,249.00 
340-5900-590500 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE (12,666.00)

18,587.00 

Recognize donations received and expenditures made from designated funds

Fund 350 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
350-4300-434000 FEDERAL GRANT 421,657.00 
350-4810-487100 INTEREST REVENUE 158.00 
350-5900-590500 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE 421,815.00 

Establish budget for ARPA funds received in 2021; placed in reserves for future project

Fund 440 - LIBRARY FUND
440-4800-489000 DONATIONS RECEIVED 59,273.00 
440-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED 12,597.00 
440-5890-580600 DONATED FUND EXPENDITURES 71,870.00 

Recognize Library donations received and spent in 2021

Fund 480 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
480-4300-436000 DNR GRANT 150,000.00 

480-4700-473800
DAM MAINTENANCE/REPAIR - TOWN 
PORTION 25,358.00 

480-4700-476300 DPW REIMBURSEMENTS 3,264.00 
480-4810-487100 INTEREST REVENUE (16,725.00)
480-4900-492000 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 17,455.00 
480-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED (306,681.00)
480-4900-495000 PROCEEDS FROM DEBT (31,587.00)
480-4900-495100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 197,008.00 

38,092.00 
480-5700-585200 DAM REPAIRS 50,717.00 
480-5805-581500 UNDERWRITER DISCOUNT (30,080.00)
480-5900-590500 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE 17,455.00 

38,092.00 
Recognize stormwater grant; transfer in of funds from Parkland Fund for performance stage architect costs and final debt 
issuance activity; also major capital repairs on the dam which were not originally budgeted

Fund 500 - STORM WATER UTILITY
500-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED 55,000.00 
500-5344-539500 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 55,000.00 

TID #3 pond repairs not originally budgeted
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Revenue Budget Expenditure Budget
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

Fund 810 - PARKLAND 
FUND
810-4900-493000 FUND BALANCE APPLIED 17,455.00 
810-5900-592000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 17,455.00 
Transfer funds to Capital Improvement to pay architect costs for outdoor performance stage. (originally approved by the Board
in 2020 after the 2021 budget was adopted)

Passed and adopted by Roll Call Vote this 28th day of February, 2022.

__________________________________
  Fred H. Winchowky, Village President

    Attest: __________________________________ 
Diana Dykstra, Clerk-Treasurer  
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www.villageofmukwonago.com 

440 River Crest Ct | Mukwonago, WI 53149 | Tel: 262.363.6420 | Fax: 262-363-6425 

Agenda Cover Report 

 
Subject: 
Field Park Pavilion Renovation Study 
  
Executive Summary: 
An assessment of the current structure will be performed as the first step in planning for 
building upgrades. A report will be generated based on services outline in section 3.0 in the 
Agreement for Architectural Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
$4,900.00 
 
 
 
Executive Recommendation/Action: 
We are requesting a recommendation to approve the service agreement with Plunkett 
Raysich Architects, LLP for the field park renovation study.  
 
 
 

 
      Attachments Included 

Date: 
2/7/22 

Committee/Board: 
Health and Recreation 

Submitted by: 

Ron Bittner 
Department: 
Public works 

Date of Committee Action: 3/2/22 Date of Village Board Action: 3/16/22 
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OWNER/ARCHITECT AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

1.0 AGREEMENT. This Agreement is made and entered into this 28th day of January 2022, by Village of Mukwonago 

located at 440 River Crest Ct., Mukwonago, Wisconsin 53149 (hereinafter referred to as the “Owner”) and Plunkett 

Raysich Architects, LLP (hereinafter referred to as the “Architect”). 

2.0 PROJECT. The project referred to as Village of Mukwonago Field Park Pavilion Renovation Study located at 440 River 

Crest Ct., Mukwonago, Wisconsin 53149.  Project budget for construction is to be determined. The laws of the State of 

Wisconsin shall govern the interpretation of this Agreement. PRA Opportunity/Project No. 220027-01 

3.0 BASIC SERVICES. The Architect agrees to perform basic services on behalf of the Owner, including services the 

Architects deems necessary to  

3.1 Review the existing pavilion to determine areas that need to be upgraded to meet current code requirements 

or accessibility standards. 

3.2 Review the existing pavilion to determine what materials have reached the end of their life cycle and need to 

be replaced. 

3.3 Review the existing roof structure of the pavilion to determine feasibility of raising roof to create more head 

room. Input will be provided from both an Architectural and Structural Engineering standpoint. 

3.4 Review the electrical systems in the existing pavilion to determine if electrical system upgrades are necessary. 

The electrical systems will be reviewed by a licensed electrical engineer from MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

3.5 Create a report documenting all observations and conclusions which can be provided in a paper or electronic 

format. 

4.0 COMPENSATION. The Owner agrees to pay the Architect the LUMP SUM FEE of Four Thousand Nine Hundred dollars 

($4,900) to perform the Basic Services described in Article 3.0 above. 

4.1 Initial Retainer:  An initial retainer of Zero dollars ($0) is due and owing contemporaneously with the 

execution of this Agreement. The initial payment shall be applied to the Final Payment. 

4.2 Reimbursable Expenses: Reimbursable expenses shall be paid at a multiplier of One and Two Tenths (1.20) 

times the actual costs incurred by the Architect. Reimbursable expenses may include, but are not necessarily 

limited, to the following: 

4.2.1 transportation in connection with the Project, authorized out-of-town travel, food and lodging; 

4.2.2 fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project; 

 

4.2.3 reproduction, plots for periodic reviews, scans, courier services, standard form documents, postage, 

handling and delivery of Instruments of Service, electronic bid set management; 
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Village of Mukwonago Field Park Pavilion Renovation Study 

PRA Project No. 220027-01 
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4.2.4 renderings, models, and mock-ups requested by Owner; 

 

4.2.5 no back-up data or copies of bills will be provided for reimbursable expenses invoiced under this 

Agreement. Should back-up data be requested it will be provided for an administrative fee of $100 

per monthly invoice requiring verification, plus $1.00 per copy of back-up data supplied. 

 

4.2.6 Digital Design files such as BIM Models or AutoCAD plans will be provided upon Owner request of a 

$1,000 processing fee plus applicable sales tax per request. 

5.0 CONSULTANT ADDITIONAL SERVICES. The Architect may employ additional consultants requested by the Owner as 

Additional Services to perform work on the project, as follows:  

5.1 CONSULTANTS. The Owner agrees to compensate the Architect for the cost of the Owner requested 

Consultants retained by the Architect a multiple of one point two (1.2) times the actual cost to the Architect.  

5.2 OWNER’S CONSULTANTS. The Owner’s consultants may include, but are not necessarily limited to the 

following:  

 

5.2.1 Surveyor 

5.2.2 Civil Engineer 

5.2.3 Geotechnical Engineer 

5.2.4 Detailed Cost Analysis 

5.2.5 Environmental Consultant 

5.2.6 Hazardous Materials Consultant 

5.2.7 Traffic Consultant 

5.2.8 Food Service 

5.2.9 Roofing Consultant 

5.2.10 Asphalt Pavement Consultant 

5.2.11 Furniture, Furnishings, and Equipment 

5.2.12 Structural Engineer 

5.2.13 Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing Contractors to prepare Engineering Design and Construction 

Documents 

6.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES. Owner requested services that are not part of the Architect Basic Services described in Article 

3.0 above, shall be considered as Additional Services. The Owner hereby agrees to compensate the Architect such 

Additional Services at the following hourly rates: 

Hourly billing rates as of June 2021 subject to annual review.  

 

Intern      $  80 

Architectural Consultant    $150  

Graphic Designer    $100 

Construction Admin    $130 

Project Specialist     $130 

Architect     $160 

Interior Designer     $150 

Director of Interior Design   $200 

Production Executive    $170 

Project Executive     $195 
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Project Architect                                     $200 

Project Manager     $200 

Senior Project Manager    $225 

Senior Construction Admin   $210 

Construction Administrator/QA/Spec Writer $225 

Partner      $255 

 

7.0 PROJECT DELAY. Because of substantial costs incurred by Architect to stop and restart a project once it is underway, 

should this Project’s progress be halted at any time for 30 or more days by the Owner, for any reason, a project restart 

fee of 10% of the total fee earned to date, will be due and payable immediately. 

8.0 PAYMENT DUE DATE. Payments are due and payable thirty (30) days from the date of the invoice. Amounts unpaid 

sixty (60) days after the date of the Architect’s invoice shall bear interest at the rate of one percent (1.0 %/mo.) percent 

per month. The Architect shall invoice the Owner once a month. 

9.0 JOBSITE SAFETY. The Owner hereby agrees and acknowledges that the Architect shall not be responsible for any 

construction means, methods, techniques, sequences, procedures, or safety precautions utilized in/on the project, 

since these are solely the responsibility of the Contractor. 

10.0 OWNERSHIP and COPYRIGHTS. The Architect, and the Architect’s consultants, shall be deemed the original authors 

and owners respectively of any materials produced under this Agreement and shall retain all common law, statutory 

and other reserved rights, including copyrights. The Owner acknowledges that the Architect and the Architect’s 

consultants have prepared said materials and agrees to limit use of same to this site-specific project only. Owner has 

the right to use completed report as part of any future RFP for the remodeling or the Pavilion. The Owner agrees to 

defend and hold the Architect and the Architect’s consultants harmless from any causes of action, claims, losses, 

damages, and expenses of any kind whatsoever, including reasonable attorney’s fees, resulting from the unauthorized 

reuses of the Architect’s and the Architect’s consultants’ materials.  

11.0 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. The Owner agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of the 

Architect to the Owner for any and all claims, losses, costs, expenses, or damages of any nature whatsoever, including 

attorney’s and expert-witness fees and costs, from any cause or causes, so that the total aggregate liability of the 

Architect to the Owner shall not exceed the Architect’s total fee received for services rendered on this project.  It is 

intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or causes of action however alleged or arising, unless 

otherwise specifically prohibited by law. The Architect will not be responsible or pay for any additional cost of omitted 

materials or betterment. The parties agree to be subject to the jurisdiction of the State of Wisconsin. All mediation and 

litigation shall be filed and take place in said jurisdiction, regardless of where the project is built. 

12.0 MEDIATION AND LITIGATION. Should any claim(s) arise between the Owner and the Architect, the parties agree to 

submit such claim(s) to mediation, as a condition precedent to litigation. Mediation shall be conducted by and under 

the rules of the American Arbitration Association unless the parties mutually agree otherwise. Should the parties fail 

to resolve the claim(s) through mediation, the claim(s) may then be litigated. Nothing contained in this Agreement 

shall prevent the Architect from filing any lien arising out of the Architect’s services to comply with notice and filing 

deadlines prior to resolution of the claim by mediation or litigation. The costs of the mediator and the mediation fees 

shall be divided equally between the Owner and Architect. The prevailing party in any litigation shall have the right to 

collect its attorney’s fees and costs. 
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13.0 OWNER-PROVIDED INFORMATION. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of any 

information provided to the Architect by the Owner or the Owner’s consultants. The Architect shall not review said 

information for inaccuracies or completeness. 

14.0 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIOD. The Statute of Limitations period shall commence to run on the Date of the 

Architect’s issuance of a Certificate of Substantial Completion of the project and end six (6) years after Substantial 

Completion. In no case shall the Statute of Limitations period commence to run later than the date when the 

Architect’s services are substantially completed. 

 

15.0 TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon notification to the other party via Time/Date 

Stamped Certified Mail. The Owner agrees to pay the Architect for all services performed and all reimbursable 

expenses incurred, to the date of notification of termination. 

16.0 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. This Agreement also includes the following provisions: 

16.1 As a result of doing business with the Federal Government, they require that the following provisions be 

added to all of our contracts.  Contractor and Subcontractor refers to the Architect. 

 

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR sections 60-1.4(a), 60-

300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals 

based on their status as protected veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination 

against all individuals based on their  race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or 

national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and 

subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without 

regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, protected 

veteran status or disability.  

 

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by all provisions of Executive Order 13496 and all relevant rules, 

regulations, and orders in regard to Executive Order 13496. 

 

 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: 

Architect:       Owner: 

Plunkett Raysich Architects, LLP     Village of Mukwonago 

 

By:                                                                By:  _____________________________                                                                                                                                

    (Signature)                (Signature) 

    Jason Puestow, AIA, NCARB, CSI, CCCA              Fred Winchowky 

        Partner                          
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 Pages 
2/8/22 
Task Order No. 2022-04 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

 
 
 
Task Order  
 
In accordance with the Agreement Amendment between Village of Mukwonago (Owner) and Ruekert & Mielke, 
Inc. (Engineer) dated February 20, 2019, Owner and Engineer agree as follows: 
 
1. Specific Project Data 
 

A. Title: Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building 

B. Description: Provide engineering and construction related services for a new restroom facility 
in Miniwaukan Park. 

2. Services of Engineer 
 

Provide engineering and construction related services for the above project. 
 

Phase 200 – Survey, Design and Bidding 
• Prepare and coordinate overall project schedule, 
• Perform supplementary site topographic survey, including structures, underground utilities, and any other 

features needed for design, 
• Site visit to review layout and planned construction, 
• Environmental assessments and investigations, 
• Prepare plan of drawings for the proposed sanitary lateral extension,  
• Prepare plan of drawings for the proposed water service construction, 
• Prepare plan of drawings for the proposed asphaltic path placement, 
• Prepare plan of drawings for construction details, construction notes, and erosion control, 
• Prepare project specifications and other bidding documents, 
• Coordinate electric service installation, 
• Upload bidding documents for online viewing/ordering, 
• Answer Contractor questions during bidding period, 
• Attend Bid Opening, 
• Review bids for completion of all contract requirements. Review prequalification statements and bidder 

references, 
• Issue Recommendation of Award and Notice of Award, 
• Attend Village Board meeting to answer questions about the award of the project. 

 
Phase 300 - Construction Review and Administration Services 
• Stakeout Miniwaukan Park restroom facility and asphaltic paths, 
• Stakeout underground utilities including sanitary lateral and water service. 
• Provide full time construction review services for sanitary lateral extension, water service construction, 

and path placement, 
• Provide part time construction review services for Miniwaukan Park restroom facility and incidental 

construction, 
• Provide construction review services for erosion control, 
• Administer the construction contract between the Owner and the Contractor.  Duties to be performed are 

itemized in the Construction Contract between the Owner and the Contractor, 
• Respond to Owner staff requests for information, 
• Quantity measurements and quantity coordination with Contractor, 
• Coordinate and attend pre-construction meeting, 
• Coordinate and attend weekly site meetings, 
• Respond to citizen questions during construction, 
• Final project closeout. 

This is Task Order No. (2022-04), 
consisting of 4 pages 
Village of Mukwonago 
Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 Pages 
2/8/22 
Task Order No. 2022-04 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Phase 310 – Record Drawings & GIS Data Updates 
• Prepare record drawings to the Owner’s standards for sanitary and water. 
• Complete as-built survey. 
• Incorporate the utility data into the Owner’s GIS. 

 
Work Available as additional services: 
 
The following services are not included in this effort because we have assumed they are not necessary, or the 
scope of such services has not yet been defined: 
 
• Design of restroom facility foundation and footings by others, 
• Design of restroom facility structure by others, 
• Design of restroom facility electric and lighting by others, 
• Easements, title searches or other property acquisition services, 
• Storm water management plan, 
• Environmental Phase 1, 2 or 3 investigations or permitting, 
• ACOE and DNR permitting, 
• Wetland delineation, 
• SEWRPC coordination, 
• Archaeological survey, 
• Funding requirements, 
• Floodplain analysis and approvals, 
• Permit applications not listed, 
• Public Information Meetings, 

 
3. Owner's Responsibilities 
 

The Village will Coordinate with Ruekert Mielke staff to review draft plans. 
 
4. Times for Rendering Services 
 

Phase Completion Date 
Advertisement for Bid 

 
Bid Opening 

 
Recommendation of Award 

June 6, 2022 
 

June 20, 2022 
 

July 3, 2022 
 

5. Payments to Engineer 
 

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered as follows: 

Category of Services Compensation 
Method 

Estimate of Compensation 
for Services 

200 Design and Bidding Lump Sum $24,285 
 

300 Construction Review and 
Contract Administration Services 

 
Hourly 

 
$35,190* 

 
 

310 Record Drawings and  
GIS Data Updates 

 
Lump Sum 

 
$850 

* Services and cost are directly related to the amount of time the selected Contractor takes to 
complete the project. 

B. The terms of payment are set forth in the Standard Terms and Conditions. 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 Pages 
2/8/22 
Task Order No. 2022-04 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

6. Consultants 
 

None. 
 
7. Other Modifications to Standard Terms and Conditions 
 

None. 
 
8. Attachments 
 

Level of Effort breakdown for Survey, Design and Bidding. 
Level of Effort breakdown for Construction Review and Contract Administration Services. 
Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building Construction Cost Estimate. 

 
9. Documents Incorporated by Reference 
 

Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. / Village of Mukwonago Master Agreement 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 Pages 
2/8/22 
Task Order No. 2022-04 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Terms and Conditions:  Execution of this Task Order by Owner and Engineer shall make it subject to terms and 
conditions, (as modified above) set forth in the Master Engineering Agreement Amendment between Owner and 
Engineer, dated February 20, 2019, which are incorporated by this reference.  Engineer is authorized to begin 
performance upon its receipt of a copy of this Task Order signed by Owner. 
 
The Effective Date of this Task Order is ________________, __________. 
 
OWNER: ENGINEER: 
 
Village of Mukwonago Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 
 
Signature:    Signature:    
 
Name:    Name:  Steven C. Wurster, P.E.  
 
Title:    Title:     Senior Vice President/COO  
 
Date:    Date:     February 8, 2022  
 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER 

Name:    Name:  Michael E. Michalski  
 
Title:    Title:  Project Engineer  
 
Address:    Address:  W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway  
  _____________________________     Waukesha, WI 53188-1020  
 
Email:    Email:  mmichalski@ruekert-mielke.com  
 
Phone:    Phone:  262-953-3004  
 
Fax:    Fax:  262-542-5631  
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Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building Project
Design and Bidding Estimate

Jerad Wegner Michael Michalski Sue Shird
Initials JJW MEM SJS
Employee Class E6 E3 ET-2 AA EB2 RLS Crew Task Total
Hourly Rates 172$                     138$                          130$            84$              127$            149$            114$            Dollars

Perform Site Survey 8 $400 1,312$               
Create project in Cad, Format Drawing, Call Diggers, Prep Data for 
Field Crew, Instructions

1 149$                  

Process Downloads, Analyze Data, Build Surface and Cadastral 1 2 377$                  

Preliminary Environmental Screening 5 635$                  

Restroom Building Design and Coordination 3 414$                  

Geotechnical Survey Coordination 2 276$                  

Site Visit 2 276$                  

Site Electrical Design and Coordination 4 552$                  

Design Sanitary Lateral Extension 6 828$                  

Design Water Service Construction 6 828$                  

Design Asphaltic Path & Site Plan 12 1,656$               

Design Erosion Control 3 414$                  

Design Details 3 414$                  

Project Manual and Specifications 4 40 16 7,552$               

Drafting 36 4,680$               

Internal Quality Control Review 3 1 654$                  

Village of Mukwonago Review 1 1 310$                  

Prepare Advertisement for Bids 2 4 $600 1,212$               

Answer Contractor Questions 2 276$                  

Attend Bid Opening 2 276$                  

Evaluate Bids, Prepare Bid Tab 1 4 474$                  

Assist Village with Contractor References 2 276$                  

Prepare Recommendation for Award 2 2 444$                  

Survey, Design and Bidding Phase Subtotal (Hours) =  8 94 36 26 5 2 10

Survey, Design and Bidding Phase Subtotal (Dollars) =  1,376$               12,972$                  4,680$       2,184$       635$          298$          1,140$       1,000$       24,285$     

Design

Bidding

100% Design Review

Other 
Expenses

Survey SurveyDrafting Ecologist / 
Biologist

Environmental

Field Survey
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Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building Project
Construction Related Services Estimate

Michael Michalski Dan Swinehart Survey Crew Sue Shird
Initials MEM DAS SJS
Employee Class E3 SET (Str Time) Survey Crew AA Task Total
Hourly Rates 138$                          114$                          234$                          84$                             Dollars
Construction Phase

Construction Staking and Bench Marks 24 5,616$                    

Prepare Contracts for Execution by Contractor and Owner 4 8 1,224$                    

Preconstruction Conference (Agenda / Attend / Minutes) 16 3 4 2,886$                    

Attend 4 Progress Meetings (Agendas / Attend / Minutes) 12 8 2,568$                    

Review Submittals 4 8 1,464$                    

Construction Review -$                        

Restroom Building Foundation and Fabrication 48 5,472$                    

     Sanitary Lateral Extension 8 912$                       

     Water Service Construction 16 1,824$                    

Asphaltic Path Preparation, Undercutting, and Placement 24 2,736$                    

Restoration and Erosion Control 12 1,368$                    
Process 1 Routine Work Change Directives / Change Orders 6 2 996$                       

Process Closeout Change Order 12 4 1,992$                    

Substantial Completion Inspection/Punchlist 8 3 1,164$                    

Follow-up Punchlist Inspections/Revised Punchlist 8 2 1,080$                    

Prepare Final Quantities  8 4 1,440$                    

Project Closeout Documents 10 8 2,052$                    

CRT Mileage Expenses $396 396$                       

Construction Phase Subtotal (Hours) =  72 143 24 35 $396

Construction Phase Subtotal (Dollars) =  9,936$                    16,302$                   5,616$                    2,940$                    -$                        35,190$         

Other Expenses
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Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $14,800.00 $14,800.00
2 Traffic control L.S. 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
3 Erosion control L.S. 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
4 Huffcutt restroom building L.S. 1 $141,800.00 $141,800.00
5 Foundation excavation C.Y. 84 $80.00 $6,720.00
6 Concrete foundation and footing C.Y. 21 $500.00 $10,500.00
7 Installation of Huffcutt building L.S. 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
8 Piping connection L.S. 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
9 Electrical connection L.S. 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
10 Electrical service L.S. 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
11 6-inch sanitary sewer and lateral riser w/spoil backfill L.F. 20 $175.00 $3,500.00
12 2-inch HDPE water service w/spoil backfill L.F. 300 $120.00 $36,000.00
13 2-inch tap and corporation stop EA. 1 $600.00 $600.00
14 2-inch curb valve and curb box EA. 1 $650.00 $650.00
15 Concrete sidewalk S.F. 980 $6.00 $5,880.00
16 Topsoil, turf grass seed, fertilizer and erosion matting S.Y. 400 $12.00 $4,800.00
17 Geotechnical Services L.S. 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

18 Construct multi-use path to subgrade L.S. 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
19 Excavation below subgrade (EBS), if required C.Y. 20 $28.00 $560.00
20 Geotextile subgrade stabilization, if required S.Y. 60 $6.00 $360.00
21 Excavation below subgrade (EBS) backfill, if required TON 40 $26.00 $1,040.00
22 Reclaimed asphaltic pavement base course TON 130 $25.00 $3,250.00
23 3-inch Asphaltic concrete surface course TON 60 $165.00 $9,900.00

Sub Total $295,860.00
Administration Contingencies 1.0% $2,958.60

Engineering Contingencies 8.2% $24,285.00
Construction Contingencies 10.0% $29,586.00

Construction Administration Contingencies 12.2% $36,040.00
Estimated Total Project Cost $388,729.60

Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $19,400.00 $19,400.00
2 Traffic control L.S. 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
3 Erosion control L.S. 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
4 Huffcutt restroom, storage and concession buildings L.S. 1 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
5 Foundation excavation C.Y. 176 $80.00 $14,080.00
6 Concrete foundation and footing C.Y. 44 $500.00 $22,000.00
7 Installation of Huffcutt building L.S. 1 $16,000.00 $16,000.00
8 Piping connection L.S. 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
9 Electrical connection L.S. 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
10 Electrical service L.S. 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
11 6-inch sanitary sewer and lateral riser w/spoil backfill L.F. 20 $175.00 $3,500.00
12 2-inch HDPE water service w/ granular backfill L.F. 300 $120.00 $36,000.00
13 2-inch tap and corporation stop EA. 1 $600.00 $600.00
14 2-inch curb valve and curb box EA. 1 $650.00 $650.00
15 Concrete sidewalk S.F. 1,360 $6.00 $8,160.00
16 Topsoil, turf grass seed, fertilizer and erosion matting S.Y. 360 $12.00 $4,320.00
17 Geotechnical Services L.S. 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

18 Construct multi-use path to subgrade L.S. 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
19 Excavation below subgrade (EBS), if required C.Y. 20 $28.00 $560.00
20 Geotextile subgrade stabilization, if required S.Y. 60 $6.00 $360.00
21 Excavation below subgrade (EBS) backfill, if required TON 40 $26.00 $1,040.00
22 Reclaimed asphaltic pavement base course TON 130 $25.00 $3,250.00
23 3-inch Asphaltic concrete surface course TON 60 $165.00 $9,900.00

Sub Total $387,320.00
Administration Contingencies 0.7% $2,589.19

Engineering Contingencies 6.3% $24,285.00
Construction Contingencies 10.0% $38,732.00

Construction Administration Contingencies 9.3% $36,040.00
Estimated Total Project Cost $488,966.19

2022 Capital Project

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST

Miniwaukan Park Restroom Building 

Restroom Facilities Only

Restroom, Storage and Concession Facilities

Alternate Bid Items

Alternate Bid Items

2/7/2022
Ruekert Mielke, Inc.

Mukwonago Village 12-00000 Miscellaneous Project Files > Capital Planning| Miniwaukan Park Restrooms Construction Cost Estimate.xls 130
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Library Director Report: February 2022 
 
Director Meetings and Activities 
I have been working 55+ hour weeks just to get everything done and cover the circulation desk. 
There have been many illnesses in the library, especially in the circulation department, and I 
regularly work 12 hours a week and on weekends just on circulation tasks. Additionally, with 
the server install and replacing circulation computers, not to mention the State of the Village, 
preparing the Annual Report, and Library Legislative Day, I’ve been extremely busy. I’m hoping 
the new Circulation Supervisor can take a lot off my plate and I can focus on things I have 
necessarily had to push down the triage list in favor of simply getting through the days.  
 
Fred Schnook, the new Village Administrator, has visited the library twice and is keen to learn 
about how the library functions, it’s place in the village, and where the Library Board is at 
concerning upgrades and remodeling. He has also refocused the village department head 
meetings and every other week we talk about issues that impacts the village as a whole. He 
wants the Library Board to know that he is happy to attend any meeting and answer any 
questions the Library Board might have.  
 
The server was installed on January 27!! Taylor Computer Services set up an install date the day 
after the server arrived and worked for three days straight to migrate key programs (such as PC 
Reservation, Deep Freeze, and Branch Manager) and install the new circulation computers and 
new RFID pads. This key piece of technology not only centralizes important programs and 
houses the Q: drive with sensitive library files, it also has a redundant harddrive and cloud 
backup so we won’t lose important data or program logs. Having a server maintained by a 
professional servicer such as Taylor Computers will significantly reduce staff frustration, take a 
major load off my plate, and will provide a technological foundation for future improvements to 
the library’s infrastructure. Now that this is in place, I will be working with Impact to get our 
copiers installed and Evisionware to get our new self-checkout machines installed. These 
upgrades will significantly improve staff and customer usability. Ultimately, my goal is to get to 
a place where we have a realistic and efficient amount of technology within the library 
maintained by a minimal number of reliable contractors who can help us get on a predictable 
End of Life (EOL) cycle so we don’t have any surprise replacements again in the future.  
 
Our new Circulation Supervisor, Emily Ceithamer, starts on Monday, February 14. Due to an 
insanely competitive job market and the day-to-day importance of this position, I compressed 
the job searching timeline as much as possible, conducting rolling Zoom interviews as good 
candidates applied and doing final interviews the last week in January. Emily has a strong retail 
managerial background and has worked at the Kimberly Little Chute Public Library as a 
circulation team member who was also trained on supervisor duties. Her understanding of 
training, marketing, and consistent procedures will really help the library grow and adapt to 
future demands and uncertainties.  
 
I attended the Friends of the Library quarterly meeting on January 18. I presented a list of items 
I’d like them to purchase this year, highlighting opportunities for them to promote themselves 
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in each selection. They agreed to fund all four of my requests: $360 for the BookPage 
subscription; $825 for Zoo Zort walk-through petting zoo for SLP; $2,000 to renew all 4 of our 
Milwaukee County Zoo passes; and $4,000 for new AV equipment in the Community Room.  
 
On February 2 I went to the East Troy Lions Public Library at the invitation of Director Jeff 
Gartman. I met with him and a member of their Board of Trustees. They shared where they are 
in the process of creating a joint library with the Village of East Troy, the Town of Troy, and the 
Town of East Troy and wanted to make sure they answered any questions I might have 
regarding this merger. They explained that they have submitted the contract to DPI who will 
review it and return it to them by the end of February, and then in March the “Tri-Troy” 
members will meet to potentially finalize the agreement, with the joint library to officially 
“start” on January 1, 2023. This could potentially have a major fiscal impact on our library since 
we get a huge portion of our funding from counties by serving TNR (True Non-Residents, or, 
people who live in a municipality without a library). I did explain that, if the joint library 
agreement goes through, the MCL Board of Trustees will consider the impacts it has on the 
Mukwonago Community Library and has options as outlined in state statute that could include 
denying service. The East Troy Director and Board member are aware of that option. I have 
talked with Karol Kennedy, the Director of the Bridges Library System, as to how a joint library 
forming over the county border can impact our library and she is happy to get provide guidance 
and contact DPI if the MCL Board desires more information. At this point, there is nothing to do 
but wait to see what happens in East Troy and then go from there.  
 
Children’s Department (Jane DeAngelis) 
Youth Services programming has been on a short break while Jane has been out for a couple 
weeks due to medical reasons. Storytime and other programs will resume later in February.  
 
It's that time of year again when we ask the question, Will Spring arrive early this year? In 
honor of Groundhog's Day, Youth Services will be offering its annual February Shadows Guess 
Who Contest. This year it features favorite children's book characters. Children of all ages are 
invited to play for a chance to win the board game Blukus Trigon. Stop in and see how many 
shadows you can identify. 
 
We will also offer a wacky contest to Teens where they answer a few shark trivia questions for a 
chance to win a five pound, yes, five pound bag of Swedish Fish. Teens will earn an extra entry 
into the contest by going to the front desk and saying the tongue twister "Swedish sharks", 
three times fast. Could you do it? 
 
Reference and Adult Services (Chris Stape) 
January was an odd month in Adult Services. I can't tell if it was fear of Omicron or the weather, 
but we had more cancellations for programs than ever before. Attendance was not very good 
even for ongoing programs like Friday Flicks and Bingo. In fact, the two least attended movie 
showings ever happened last month. On a more positive note, the last movie of the month had 
great attendance, as did February 1 Bingo. 
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We had a painting class that went well and a Medicare program that was pretty successful. The 
online Beanstack Adult Winter Reading Challenge finished up and we had pretty decent 
participation--better than last year. 
Looking ahead, February will be pretty slow. I'm hesitant to schedule many in-person events 
with Omicron surging and will be trying a few passive programs which seem to be popular with 
adults. 
 
Technical Services and Thingery (Mary Jo Isely) 
712 new items processed and cataloged.  January begins the budget year and Technical Services 
receives numbers of large orders pending from 2021 and new orders for 2022.  New additions 
to the Thingery include devices for Memory Lab On-the-Go:  Wolverine MovieMaker Pro, Kodak 
Slide/Film Scanner, Olympus Digital Voice Recorder, moving the Flip-Pal Photo Scanner from 
Tech Tools to the Memory Lab.  We have had excellent comments regarding the Memory Lab 
On-the-Go collection from users.  Upcoming additions will include:  Digital Cassette Recorder, 
Panasonic Long Zoom Digital Camera, Canon Camcorder, and a Brother Document Scanner.  
Make Music was gifted a Fender Squire Strat Electric Guitar which will also include a small 
amplifier for checkout.  Cleanup of item records in the database was done in early January and 
weeding continues in Adult Fiction. 
 
MetaSpace 511 & Technology (Nancy Aycock) 

 
MetaSpace 511 is warming up during the winter months with LEGO 
Club Challenges and more 1:1 appointments. There were twenty-two 
attendees for the LEGO Club Marble Run Challenge over two days. 
LEGO builders worked hard to create the tallest, fastest, and most 
colorful marble runs. Everyone agreed to share their results, now on 
display on the Children’s DVD shelf. Innovator in Residence Interns 
Kendal and Kelidy created the challenges and led the programs.  
 
Lead Innovator Nancy spent fourteen hours training this month on the 
laser machine working on cutting, cleaning, and learning software to 
use with it, such as EngraveLab PhotoLaser Plus and Adobe Illustrator. 

Nancy purchased a fire blanket and a special fire extinguisher for the laser machine. The 
CleanGuard fire extinguisher is designed for electronics and materials that get damaged by 
water, foam, dry chemical, or carbon dioxide.  
 
During January, there were eighteen 1:1 appointments where 
customers came in to use the laser machine, Cricut Maker machine, and 
the 3D printers, making great projects. This month, Nancy and Keildy 
gave three tours to help community members learn more about 
MetaSpace 511. Makerspace Champions have been busy in MetaSpace 
511 with Mark teaching staff how to 3D print and John learning how to 
clean and maintain the laser machine. We will have 3D printing classes 
starting in March and more LEGO Club challenges! 
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Community Engagement Coordinator (Eric Huemmer) 
Outreach & Marketing:  
The Marketing Team is replacing, removing, and creating new pamphlets and handouts that are 
in desperate need of updates, starting with the overall MCL pamphlet. With the addition of the 
new Circulation Supervisor, we’ll be able to identify what other materials are necessary for new 
library card sign ups and displays. The Marketing Team will also begin coordinating the Center 
Displays in conjunction with upcoming programming, holidays, or social content that is going 
out.    
 
We are ordering several innovative marketing display items with the funds from the marketing 
mini-grant, including an additional table skirt. Once the primary MCL pamphlet has been 
approved, we will use that to design our pop-up banner that matches the overall style 
and presentation.   
 
Events & Programming  
Sign-up for the AARP Tax-Aide this year has gone smoothly thanks to the efforts of our staff, the 
use of SignUpGenius for scheduling, and the simple-to-understand process. The first 
appointments will be on February 7, and if everything goes well, we will only need to make 
minor adjustments to the documentation and process next year.   
 
Teen D&D has grown to the point of a waitlist, and we’re hoping to channel that interest or 
engagement to future programming by reintroducing the Teen Advisory Board (TAB). We also 
had a very well-attended Memory Café thanks to being a hybrid in-person/virtual thanks to the 
Wildlife In Need bringing a few adorable ambassadors including Marcy the opossum.   
 
 
Statistics (see next page) 
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~12-10151 WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades > Bidding > Castle-20220118-Recommendation  of Award~ 
Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733 

January 20, 2022 

Mr. Wayne Castle 
Utilities Director
Village of Mukwonago 
440 River Crest Court 
Mukwonago, WI  53149 

RE: WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades 

Dear Wayne: 

Bids for the above project were opened on January 17, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. at Village of Mukwonago and 
were as follows: 

BIDDER BASE BID 
1. Lee Mechanical $291,500 
2. Sabel Mechanical $324,515 
3. August Winter & Sons $418,600 
4. Mid-City Corporation $428,450 
5. MZ Construction $480,000 

We reviewed the documentation submitted by the apparent low bidder and found that: 

1. The Bid Form has been appropriately completed.

2. We have no objections to the low bidder, nor to the proposed major subcontractors.

3. Low bidder has successfully completed similar projects over the last 20 years.

On these bases, we recommend that Lee Mechanical be awarded the WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades 
contract in the amount of $291,500.  This amount is based on the bid unit prices and estimated quantities.  
Actual quantities, and therefore the final contract price, may vary.  On all construction projects, 
unpredictable factors may increase the final contract amount.  For this reason, we recommend that the 
Village include a 10 percent contingency when preparing the financial plan for this work. 

Our review did not include an evaluation of bidder's current financial condition nor of their permanent 
safety program. 

Should you decide to accept our recommendation, we have prepared the enclosed Notice of Award for 
your use.  Please have the appropriate official sign where indicated and forward a signed copy of the 
Notice of Award to our office.  We will then fill in the date at the top of page one and forward it, with 
contracts for execution, to the Contractor.  One fully completed Notice of Award will be returned to you for 
your records. 

Bids remain subject to acceptance until March 18, 2022, unless Bidder agrees to an extension.  Please 
advise us of your award decision, or call if there are any questions. 
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Letter to Mr. Wayne Castle 
Village of Mukwonago 
January 20, 2022 
Page 2 

~12-10151 WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades > Bidding > Castle-20220118-Recommendation  of Award~ 
Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

Respectfully, 

RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 

Alan J. Labisch, E.I.T. 
Project Engineer 
alabisch@ruekert-mielke.colm 

AJL:acl 

Encl: Notice of Award 

cc: David W. Arnott, P.E., Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

138

mailto:alabisch@ruekert-mielke.colm
mailto:alabisch@ruekert-mielke.colm


00 51 00-1 
01/20/22 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 ~12-10151.220 WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades > 00 51 00 Notice of Award~ 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

  Date of Issuance: _____________________ 

  Owner: Village of Mukwonago 

Contract: WWTF Aeration Basin Upgrades   

Bidder: Lee Mechanical Engineer: Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Address: 9817 S. 13th Street Engineer's Project No.: 12-10151.220 

 Oak Creek, WI  53154   

TO BIDDER: 

You are notified that your Bid dated January 17, 2022 for the above Contract has been accepted by Owner and 
you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 

the entire project 

 
The Contract Price of your Contract is:  $ 291,500 

The proposed Contract Documents have been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically. 

Bidder must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of issuance of this Notice 
of Award: 

1. Deliver to Engineer 2 fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents. 

2. Deliver with the executed Agreement the Performance Bond, Payment Bond as specified in the Instructions 
to Bidders (Article 21), General Conditions (Paragraph 6.01), and Supplementary Conditions 
(Paragraph SC-6.01). 

3. Deliver with the executed Agreement certificates and other evidence of insurance as specified in the 
General Conditions (Article 6) and the Supplementary Conditions modifying Article 6 of the General 
Conditions. 

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, 
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.   

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Engineer will return to you one fully executed 
counterpart of the Agreement. 

    

  Owner: Village of Mukwonago 

    

  Signature:  
   Authorized Signature 

  Title:  
    
  Date:  

Copy: Engineer 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 Pages 
2/9/22 
Task Order No. 2022-05 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

 
 
 
Task Order  
 
In accordance with the Agreement Amendment between Village of Mukwonago (Owner) and Ruekert & Mielke, 
Inc. (Engineer) dated February 20, 2019, Owner and Engineer agree as follows: 
 
1. Specific Project Data 
 

A. Title: Minors Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossings 

B. Description: Provide engineering and construction related services for the replacement of three existing 
boardwalks in Minors Park with reinforced concrete box culverts. 

2. Services of Engineer 
 

Provide engineering and construction related services for the above project. 
 

Phase 200 – Survey, Design and Bidding 
• Prepare and coordinate overall project schedule, 
• Perform supplementary site topographic survey, including structures, underground utilities, and any other 

features needed for design, 
• Site visit to review layout and planned construction, 
• Environmental assessments and investigations, 
• Wetland delineation, 
• Prepare plan of drawings for the proposed reinforced concrete box culverts,  
• Prepare plan of drawings for the proposed asphaltic path placement, 
• Prepare plan of drawings for construction details, construction notes, traffic control, and erosion control, 
• Prepare project specifications and other bidding documents, 
• WDNR Chapter 30/wetland permitting, 
• ACOE permitting, 
• Waukesha County permitting, 
• Upload bidding documents for online viewing/ordering, 
• Answer Contractor questions during bidding period, 
• Attend Bid Opening, 
• Review bids for completion of all contract requirements. Review prequalification statements and bidder 

references, 
• Issue Recommendation of Award and Notice of Award, 
• Attend Village Board meeting to answer questions about the award of the project. 

 
Phase 300 - Construction Review and Administration Services 
• Stakeout reinforced concrete box culverts and asphaltic paths, 
• Provide full time construction review services for reinforced concrete box culverts and path placement, 
• Provide part time construction review services for incidental construction, 
• Provide construction review services for erosion control, 
• Administer the construction contract between the Owner and the Contractor.  Duties to be performed are 

itemized in the Construction Contract between the Owner and the Contractor, 
• Respond to Owner staff requests for information, 
• Quantity measurements and quantity coordination with Contractor, 
• Coordinate and attend pre-construction meeting, 
• Coordinate and attend weekly site meetings, 
• Respond to citizen questions during construction, 
• Final project closeout. 

 

This is Task Order No. (2022-05), 
consisting of 4 pages 
Village of Mukwonago 
Minors Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossings 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 Pages 
2/9/22 
Task Order No. 2022-05 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Work Available as additional services: 
 
The following services are not included in this effort because we have assumed they are not necessary, or the 
scope of such services has not yet been defined: 
 
• Easements, title searches or other property acquisition services, 
• Storm water management plan, 
• Environmental Phase 1, 2 or 3 investigations or permitting, 
• SEWRPC coordination, 
• Archaeological survey, 
• Funding requirements, 
• Floodplain analysis and approvals, 
• Permit applications not listed, 
• Public Information Meetings, 

 
3. Owner's Responsibilities 
 

The Village will Coordinate with Ruekert Mielke staff to review draft plans. 
 
4. Times for Rendering Services 
 

Phase Completion Date 
Advertisement for Bid 

 
Bid Opening 

 
Recommendation of Award 

June 6, 2022 
 

June 20, 2022 
 

July 3, 2022 
 

5. Payments to Engineer 
 

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered as follows: 

Category of Services Compensation 
Method 

Estimate of Compensation 
for Services 

200 Design and Bidding Lump Sum $45,750 
 

300 Construction Review and 
Contract Administration Services 

 
Hourly 

 
$23,190* 

 

* Services and cost are directly related to the amount of time the selected Contractor takes to 
complete the project. 

B. The terms of payment are set forth in the Standard Terms and Conditions. 

6. Consultants 
 

None. 
 
7. Other Modifications to Standard Terms and Conditions 
 

None. 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 Pages 
2/9/22 
Task Order No. 2022-05 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

8. Attachments 
 

Level of Effort breakdown for Survey, Design and Bidding. 
Level of Effort breakdown for Construction Review and Contract Administration Services. 
Minors Park Pedestrian Crossings Construction Cost Estimate. 

 
9. Documents Incorporated by Reference 
 

Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. / Village of Mukwonago Master Agreement 
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TASK ORDER 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 Pages 
2/9/22 
Task Order No. 2022-05 Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Terms and Conditions:  Execution of this Task Order by Owner and Engineer shall make it subject to terms and 
conditions, (as modified above) set forth in the Master Engineering Agreement Amendment between Owner and 
Engineer, dated February 20, 2019, which are incorporated by this reference.  Engineer is authorized to begin 
performance upon its receipt of a copy of this Task Order signed by Owner. 
 
The Effective Date of this Task Order is ________________, __________. 
 
OWNER: ENGINEER: 
 
Village of Mukwonago Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 
 
Signature:    Signature:    
 
Name:    Name:  Steven C. Wurster, P.E.  
 
Title:    Title:     Senior Vice President/COO  
 
Date:    Date:     February 9, 2022  
 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER 

Name:    Name:  Michael E. Michalski  
 
Title:    Title:  Project Engineer  
 
Address:    Address:  W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway  
  _____________________________     Waukesha, WI 53188-1020  
 
Email:    Email:  mmichalski@ruekert-mielke.com  
 
Phone:    Phone:  262-953-3004  
 
Fax:    Fax:  262-542-5631  
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Minor Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossings
Design and Bidding Estimate

Jerad Wegner Michael Michalski Sue Shird
Initials JJW MEM SJS
Employee Class E6 E3 ET-2 AA EB2 RLS Crew Task Total
Hourly Rates 172$                       138$                          130$                84$                  127$                149$                234$                Dollars

Perform Site Survey 8 $300 2,172$             
Create project in Cad, Format Drawing, Call Diggers, Prep Data for 
Field Crew, Instructions 2 2 766$                
Process Downloads, Analyze Data, Build Surface and Cadastral 2 2 766$                

Preliminary Environmental Screening 6 762$                
Wetland Delineations 36 4,572$             
Endangered Resources Investigations 8 1,016$             

Design of Pedestrian Crossing 18 2,484$             
Design Multi-Use Trail 6 828$                
Design Erosion Control 6 828$                
Design Decorative Metal Railing 6 828$                
Design Traffic Control 9 1,242$             
Design Details and Construction Notes 12 1,656$             
Project Manual and Specifications 4 36 15 6,916$             
Drafting 56 7,280$             

Internal Quality Control Review 2 2 620$                
Village of Mukwonago Review 2 1 482$                

Chapter 30 Permit 42 5,334$             
U.S. Army Corps of Engineer 16 2,032$             
Waukesha County Work in Right-of-way Permits 16 2,208$             

Prepare Advertisement for Bids 2 4 $600 1,212$             
Answer Contractor Questions 2 276$                
Attend Bid Opening 2 276$                
Evaluate Bids, Prepare Bid Tab 1 4 474$                
Assist Village with Contractor References 2 276$                
Prepare Recommendation for Award 2 2 444$                

Survey, Design and Bidding Phase Subtotal (Hours) =  8 123 56 25 108 4 12
Survey, Design and Bidding Phase Subtotal (Dollars) =  1,376$                 16,974$                  7,280$           2,100$           13,716$         596$              2,808$           900$              45,750$    

Approvals - Regulatory Agencies

Design

Bidding

100% Design Review

Other 
Expenses

Survey SurveyDrafting Ecologist / 
Biologist

Environmental

Field Survey
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Minor Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossings
Construction Related Services Estimate

Michael Michalski Dan Swinehart Survey Crew Sue Shird
Initials MEM DAS SJS
Employee Class E3 SET (Str Time) Survey Crew AA Task Total
Hourly Rates 138$                          114$                          234$                          84$                             Dollars
Construction Phase

Construction Staking and Bench Marks 12 $300 3,108$                    
Prepare Contracts for Execution by Contractor and Owner 4 8 1,224$                    
Preconstruction Conference (Agenda / Attend / Minutes) 16 3 4 2,886$                    
Attend 1 Progress Meetings (Agendas / Attend / Minutes) 3 1 528$                       
Review Submittals 2 3 618$                       
Construction Review -$                        
     Storm Sewer Installation 32 3,648$                    

Asphaltic Path Preparation, Undercutting, and Placement 20 2,280$                    
Restoration and Erosion Control 8 912$                       

Process 1 Routine Pay Application Request 5 1 774$                       
Process Closeout Change Order 12 4 1,992$                    
Substantial Completion Inspection/Punchlist 4 3 708$                       
Follow-up Punchlist Inspections/Revised Punchlist 4 2 624$                       
Prepare Final Quantities  8 4 1,440$                    
Project Closeout Documents 10 8 2,052$                    
CRT Mileage Expenses $396 396$                       

Construction Phase Subtotal (Hours) =  60 75 12 34 $696

Construction Phase Subtotal (Dollars) =  8,280$                    8,550$                    2,808$                    2,856$                    -$                        23,190$         

Other Expenses
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Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $11,000.00 $11,000.00
2 Remove existing bridge and footings EA. 3 $8,000.00 $24,000.00
3 6-inch Crushed aggregate base course for trail TON 65 $30.00 $1,950.00
4 3-inch Asphalt Concrete Surface Course TON 30 $175.00 $5,250.00
5 Erosion Control L.S. 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
6 Restoration S.Y. 150 $18.00 $2,700.00
7 Abutment design and construction L.S. 3 $40,000.00 $120,000.00
8 50-ft Pedestrian Bridge EA. 2 $80,000.00 $160,000.00
9 80-ft Pedestrian Bridge EA. 1 $120,000.00 $120,000.00

Sub Total $452,900.00
Administration Contingencies 0.7% $2,943.85

Engineering Contingencies 8.5% $38,384.00
Construction Contingencies 10.0% $45,290.00

Construction Administration Contingencies 5.1% $23,190.00
Estimated Total Project Cost $562,707.85

Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $9,850.00 $9,850.00
2 Remove existing bridge and footings EA. 3 $8,000.00 $24,000.00
3 Storm sewer box culvert, 8' x 4' RCP L.F. 36 $985.00 $35,460.00
4 8' x 4' precast concrete box culvert end sections EA. 6 $9,800.00 $58,800.00
5 Construct natural stream bottom L.S. 1 $3,600.00 $3,600.00
6 Decorative metal railing L.F. 66 $160.00 $10,560.00
7 Construct multi-use path to subgrade L.S. 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
8 Excavation below subgrade (EBS), if required C.Y. 40 $28.00 $1,120.00
9 Geotextile subgrade stabilization, if required S.Y. 120 $6.25 $750.00

10 Excavation below subgrade (EBS) backfill, if required TON 80 $26.00 $2,080.00
11 6-inch Crushed aggregate base course for trail TON 100 $30.00 $3,000.00
12 3-inch Asphalt Concrete Surface Course TON 50 $175.00 $8,750.00
13 Erosion Control L.S. 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
14 Restoration S.Y. 2,000 $12.50 $25,000.00

Sub Total $196,970.00
Administration Contingencies 1.5% $2,954.55

Engineering Contingencies 23.2% $45,750.00
Construction Contingencies 10.0% $19,697.00

Construction Administration Contingencies 11.8% $23,190.00
Estimated Total Project Cost $288,561.55

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST

Minor Park Pedestrian Bridges

Minor Park Pedestrian Culvert Crossings

2/9/2022
Ruekert Mielke, Inc.

Mukwonago Village 12-00000 Miscellaneous Project Files > Capital Planning| Minors Pedestrian Crossings Preliminary Estimate 20220209.xls 146



www.villageofmukwonago.com

440 River Crest Ct | Mukwonago, WI 53149 | Tel: 262.363.6420 | Fax: 262-363-6425

Agenda Cover Report

Subject:
Village Hall Maintenance Expenditures 

Executive Summary:

Two pieces of equipment at the village hall have failed and require attention. 

1. The relay board and power board have failed on the elevator and need replacement. A 
work order has been signed ($6,043.00), and we are waiting on parts.

2. A furnace has failed, and compatible parts are no longer in production requiring a 
replacement unit. A work order was signed ($8,495), and we are waiting for the new furnace.   

These were not budgeted items, and a budget amendment may be required based on 
additional building repairs that may arise this year. 

Fiscal Impact:
A budget amendment may be requested in the amount of $14,538.00 later in 2022. 

Executive Recommendation/Action:
Discussion Only

      Attachments Included

Date:

2/15/22
Committee/Board:
Public Works Committee 

Submitted by:

Ron Bittner
Department:
Public works

Date of Committee Action: N/A Date of Village Board Actinon  N/A
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Braun Elevator

Braun Elevator
Braun ThyssenKrupp Elevator  Work Order
RWO 03/10      Page 1 of 3

*Due to the damaged components listed in this proposal we are not able to determine if additional repairs are needed 
until the work in this proposal is performed.  If we determine additional items are damaged or additional work should be 
done, we shall provide an additional proposal requiring approval before we are able to return the equipment to operation 
for public use.
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December 23, 2021

RE: REPLACE DUCT FURNACE AT VILLAGE HALL

Dear Ron:

On a no heat service call at the Village Hall our service technician found the duct furnace that 
serves the Village Hall office area has a cracked heat exchanger. The heat exchanger is the 
section in the unit that transfers the heat from the burning of the natural gas to the air that is 
delivered to the office space. A crack in the heat exchanger can allow for flue gases (carbon 
monoxide) to mix into the air stream and enter the office space. Due to the age of the furnace
(mfg. 1999), we are recommending it be replaced. The existing duct furnace is 175,000 BTU s 
Sterling no longer offers a 175,000 B duct furnace so we are quoting a 200,000 BTU furnace.

We Propose To:
Remove and dispose of the old duct furnace
Provide and install a new Sterling model #QVSD200; sealed combustion single stage, 
duct furnace with a stainless-steel heat exchanger
Includes new sheet metal duct transition connections
Reconnect combustion air intake pipe
Install new exhaust vent piping from heater to concentric vent
Reconnect gas, thermostat and line voltage wiring
Startup and check furnace for proper operation

We will provide the above installation for a sum of $8,495.00, tax included.
Notes:
1. Does not include any additional parts other than listed above
2. Includes electrician for line voltage wiring
3. The above price does not include the service call to diagnose the problem

Please call if you have any questions or if you would like to proceed with the above replacement.

A/C Service Inc. appreciate your business. Please let use know if we can serve you better.

As required by Wisconsin construction lien law, Wis. Stat. §779.02(2) (1997), you are hereby notified that persons or 
companies furnishing labor or materials for the construction on your property may have lien rights on your land and 
buildings if they are not paid. Those entitled to lien rights, in addition to the undersigned contractor, are those who contract 
directly with you or those who give you identification notice within sixty (60) days after they first furnish labor or materials 
for the construction. You probably will receive notices from those who furnish labor or materials for the construction, and 
you should give a copy of each notice you receive to your mortgage lender, if any, to see that all potential lien claimants are 
duly paid.
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:  The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.  

work as specified. 

Date of Acceptance ____________________________20____        Note: This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

By ________________________________________________________                            Submitted By:  

                                                                                                                                                                     Michael R. Zeller, President   
A/C SERVICE INC. . . . WE PROVIDE SOLUTIONS!!

Proposal #1221-39362

Village of Mukwonago
Attention: Ron Bittner
440 River Crest Court
Mukwonago, WI 53149

2211 B South West Avenue
Waukesha, WI  53189

PHONE: (262) 549-5566   FAX: (262) 549-5504
Email: Team@ACServiceInc.com
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